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Sixth Session, Commencing at 7.00 pm

WORLD SILVER & BRONZE COINS

  

 

  

part

1954*
Nepal, Medieval era, Shivadeva (c.1098-1126), silver dams 
(2), (Rhodes 'The Coinage of Nepal' 170, (the earliest coin 
issued in Nepal); Malla Dynasty, Kingdom of Bhatgaon, 
silver mohars, Bhupatindra Malla, (NS816-842, A.D. 
1696-1722), NS 816 (1696) (KM.87) (2); Ranajit Malla, 
(NS842-849, A.H. 1722-1769), NS842 (1722), (KM.108); 
silver dam (KM.92); Kingdom of Kathmandu, silver Mohars, 
Pratap Malla (NS761-794, A.D.1641-1674), NS 775 (1655), 
(KM.164) (illustrated); Chakravartendra Malla (NS789, 
A.D.1669), (KM.173) (illustrated); Nripendra Malla 
(NS794-800, A.D.1674-1680), NS794, 1674, (KM.185) 
(illustrated). Fine - nearly extremely fine. (10) 

$250

Ex Mark E. Freehill Collection with his descriptive packets (by Nicholas 
Rhodes?).

  

  

part

1955*
Nepal, Kingdom of Patan, silver mohars, Siddhi Narasimha 
(NS740-781, 1620-1661), NS761 (1641) (KM.301); 
Srinivasa Malla (NS781-805, 1661-1685) NS 786 (1666) 
(KM.307) (Illustrated); Yoga Narendra Malla, (NS805-825, 
1685-1705)  NS 805 (1685) (KM.325), another (KM.337), 
another NS820 (1700) (KM.320); Riddhi Narasimha 
(NS835-837, 1715-1717), NS835 (1717) (KM.375); Jaya 
Vishnu Malla (NS849-865, 1729-1745), silver mohar, 
NS851 (1731), (KM.398), another similar (illustrated), 
(KM.397); Rajya Prakash Malla (NS865-878, 1745-1758) 
NS865 (1745) (KM.410), silver dams (2) (KM.402) (2); 
Tej Narasimha Malla (NS885-888, 765-1768), silver dam 
(KM.435). Fine - nearly extremely fine. (12) 

$250
Ex Mark E. Freehill Collection, described in his packets.

  

  

  

part

1956*
Nepal, Kingdom of Kathmandu, Bhaskara Malla as crown 
prince (NS821-835, 1701-1715), silver quarter mohur 
NS818 (1698) (KM.215); silver mohur NS821 (2, one 
illustrated) (KM.217), Mahindra Simha (NS835-842, 1715-
1722, NS835 (1715) (KM.225) (Illustrated), silver dam 
(KM.219); Jaya Prakash Malla, (NS855-888, 1735-1768) 
silver mohur NS873 (1753) (KM.261) (illustrated), others 
silver dam (2) (KM.229); Jyoti Prakash Malla (NS866-
870, 1746-1750), NS866 (1746) (KM.279). Fine - nearly 
extremely fine. (9) 

$200
Ex Mark E. Freehill Collection, described in his packets.
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1957*
Nepal, Shah Dynasty, Prithvi Narayan (SE1690-1696, 1768-
1775), silver quarter mohur in the name of Queen Narindra 
Laksmi SE 1692 (1770) (KM.464) (illustrated); Pratap Simha 
(SE1696-1699, 1775-1777), silver quarter mohur in the 
name of Queen Rajendra Lakshmi (4), SE 1696, 1698, 1699, 
1700 (KM.470.1, 470.2); Rana Bahadur (SE1699-1720, 
1777-1799); silver half mohur SE1712 (KM.501), quarter 
Mohur SE 1707 (KM.495), others 1/32nd and silver dam 
(KM.491, 492); silver quarter mohurs in the name of Queen 
Lalitia Tripura Sundari SE 1723, 1738, 1741 (KM.498, 
500); others in the name of Queen Raja Rajewsvari, silver 
quarter mohurs SE 1712, 1716, (KM.496). Fine - nearly 
extremely fine. (14) 

$200

Ex Mark E. Freehill Collection, described in his packets.

  

  

part

1958*
Nepal, Shah Dynasty, Girvan Yuddha Vikrama (SE1720-
1738, 1799-1816), silver half mohur SE 1721, 1728, 1730 
(KM.526), silver 1/8 mohur (2, both types), 1/16 mohur, 
silver dam (KM.518, 520, 521, 522); Rajendra Vikrama (SE 
1738-1769, 1816-1847), silver half mohur SE1738, 1746 
(illustrated) (KM.563), 1753, 1755, 1757, 1759, 1764, 1766 
(KM.564); silver 1/8th mohur (2) (KM.556, 557); 1/16 and 
1/32 mohur (KM.554, 555); silver dam (KM.553); silver 
quarter mohurs in the name Queen Samrajya Lakshmi, 
SE1746, 1753, 1755 (KM.558), 1759 (KM.559), 1746, 1753 
(KM.560); in the name of Queen Rajya Lakshmi, SE1766 
(illustrated), 1767 (KM.561.1). Fine - nearly extremely fine. 
(31) 

$250

Ex Mark E. Freehill Collection, described in his packets.

  

  

  

  

part

1959*
Nepal, Shah Dynasty, Surendra Vikrama (SE1769-1803, 
1847-1891), silver half mohur SE1769, 1770 (KM.601), 
silver 1/8 mohur, 1/16 mohur, 1/32 mohur silver dam 
(KM.593, 594, 595, 596); silver quarter mohurs in the name 
of Queen Trailokya Raja, SE1770 (KM.597), in the name of 
Queen Deva Raja Lakshmi, SE1776 (KM.599) (illustrated); 
Prithvi Vira Vikrama (SE1803-1833, VS1938-1968, 18810-
1911), silver half mohur SE1803 (KM.645), SE1816, 1817 
(KM.647), SE1826, 1827 (2, with and without dot in moon 
crescent illustrated) 1829 (KM.648), SE1833 (KM.649); 
silver quarter mohur SE1804  (KM.641), SE1816, 1817 
(KM.642); SE1827 (KM.643). SE1833 (KM.644), silver 1/8, 
1/16, 1/32, silver dam (KM.635, 637, 639, 640); Tribhuvana 
Vira Vikrama, (VS1968-2007, 1911-1950), silver half mohur 
VS1968,1970 (KM.693), silver quarter mohur VS1969, 1970 
(KM,.692), silver 1/16 mohur (KM.713) (illustrated), and 
silver dam (KM.691); various AE (14) from Girvan YUddha 
Vikrama - Tribhuvana one paisa 2010 (464 struck) and 
Mahendra 10 paisa 2014 (KM.762, 1992 struck). Nearly 
fine - extremely fine. (45) 

$300

Ex Mark E. Freehill Collection, described in his packets.

  

1960*
Nepal, Shah Dynasty, Tribhuvana Bir Bikram (VS1968-2007, 
1911-1950), silver rupee, (11.10 g), with error date VS1686 
and not VS1986, (KM.695). Uncirculated, unpublished, 
very rare. 

$180

Ex Dr V.J.A.Flynn Collection.

A similar example in Noble Auction 122 (lot 2063) realised $200.
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1961*
Netherlands, Spanish Netherlands, Albert and Isabelle 
(1598-1621), silver patagon, Tournai, 1616 (KM.31). Nearly 
very fine. 

$200

  

1962*
Netherlands, West Friesland, rijksdaalder, 1621 (Dav.4842; 
KM.15.1). Weak strike in some spots, otherwise fine. 

$80

1963
Panama, proof sterling silver twenty balboas, 1974 (2), 
containing 2000 grains of sterling silver (ASW = 3.854 
ounces each coin). Minted by The Franklin Mint, in cases 
of issue, FDC. 

$200

Ex R.J. Pearson Collection.

 

 

1964*
Panama, proof sterling silver twenty balboas, 1975, contains 
2000 grains of sterling silver (ASW= 3.855 ounces each coin). 
FDC. (2, one missing certificate) 

$120

  

1965*
Peru, Ferdinand VII, eight reales, 1811 J.D. Imaginary 
bust or 'Hannibal head' (KM.106.2). Toned, good very 
fine/extremely fine. 

$350
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1966*
Pitcairn Islands, Elizabeth II, proof fine silver fifty dollars, 1988 (KM.1). 150th Anniversary of the Constitution. Struck by 
The Royal Mint. With certificate but missing case of issue otherwise, FDC. 

$120

  

1967*
Pitcairn Islands, Elizabeth II, proof fine silver, fifty dollars, 1989 (KM.5), Bicentenary of the Mutiny on the Bounty. Struck 
by The Royal Mint. In case of issue with certificate, FDC. 

$120

  

1968*
Pitcairn Islands, Elizabeth II, proof fine silver fifty dollars, 1990 (KM.8), Bicentenary of the First Settlement. Struck by The 
Royal Mint. In case of issue with certificate, FDC. 

$120

Mintage of only 2,500.
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1969
Portuguese Malacca, Joao III (1521-1557), tin dinheiro, 
issued after 1521, Lisbon for Malacca mint, obv. arms of 
St. George, inscription around 'IOA III POR ET AL', rev. 
the armillary sphere, (Saran Singh J.3.07). Good very fine 
and scarce. 

$80

Slabbed by NGC as Repatinated.

Ex Dr V.J.A.Flynn Collection.

1970
Portuguese Malacca or uncertain area of issue, Felipe III 
(1621-1640), tin bazarucco, issued after 1621, Malacca 
mint?, obv. arms of Portugal with circle, rev. cross of 
Christ, (Saran Singh BZ.01 [p.57]). Extremely fine and very 
scarce. 

$80

Slabbed by NGC as AU 50.

Ex Dr V.J.A.Flynn Collection.

1971
Russia, silver wire money or kopecks, Ivan IV (The Terrible) 
(A.D 1547 - 1584), quarter kopeck, half kopeck and kopeck 
(2); Michael Fedororovich (A.D 1613 - 1645), silver kopeck; 
Peter The Great (A.D 1682 - 1725), silver kopeck. In 2 x 2 
holders with collector's descriptions, fine - very fine. (6) 

$50

  

1972*
Russia, Catherine II, silver rouble, 1765 (KM.C# 67.2). 
Cleaned otherwise, nearly fine. 

$100

  

1973*
Russia, Catherine II, silver rouble 1768, St. Petersburg Mint 
(KM.C#67a.2). Attractive grey tone, good very fine. 

$700

  

1974*
Russia, Alexander I, silver rouble, 1822 (KM.C#.130). 
Cleaned otherwise, good fine. 

$100

  

1975*
Russia, Nicholas I, silver rouble, 1843 (K C#.168.1). Cleaned 
otherwise, very fine. 

$150

  

  

  

1976*
Russia, Nicholas II, fifteen kopecks, 1915 BC (2) (KM.
Y#21a.3), 1916 Osaka Mint (KM.Y#21a.1). Good extremely 
fine - nearly uncirculated. (3) 

$100

  

1977*
Russia, Nicholas II, silver rouble, 1897 (KM. Y#.59.3). 
Cleaned otherwise, very fine. 

$80



273

  

1978*
Russia, Nicholas II, silver rouble, 1913 BC 300th Anniversary 
of Romanov Dynasty (KM.Y.70). Toned, good very fine. 

$100

  

  

  

1979*
Sarawak, J.Brooke Rajah, quarter, half and one cent, 1863 
(KM.1, 2, 3). Good very fine; good fine; good very fine. 
(3) 

$200

Ex Mark E.Freehill Collection.

  

  

  

  

1980*
Sarawak, J.Brooke Rajah, quarter, half and one cents (2), 
1863 (KM.1, 2, 3 (2)). Good extremely fine; very fine; good 
very fine; glossy extremely fine, generally very scarce in these 
grades. (4) 

$400

Ex J.P.Melick Collection, the second from Spink Noble Sale (lot 3895).

  

1981*
Sarawak, C.Brooke Rajah, quarter cent, 1896H (KM.4). 
Full mint red, uncirculated. 

$100

Ex Mark E.Freehill Collection, from Noble Numismatics Sale 50 (lot 
4066).
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lot 1982 part

  

  

part

1982*
Sarawak, C.Brooke Rajah, quarter cents, 1870, 1896H 
(KM.4); half cents, 1870, 1879, 1896H (KM.5), one cents, 
1870, 1879, 1880, 1882, 1884, 1885, 1886, 1887, 1888, 
1889H, 1890H (2 small and large H varieties), 1891, 1891H 
(KM.6), 1892H, 1893H, 1894H, 1896H, 1897H (KM.7). 
The last only fine, others very fine - nearly uncirculated. 
(24) 

$750

Ex Mark E.Freehill Collection.

  

  

  

1983*
Sarawak, C.Brooke Rajah, quarter cent (KM.4); half cents, 
1870, 1896H (KM.5). Extremely fine; cleaned, extremely 
fine; nearly extremely fine. (3) 

$200

Ex J.P.Melick Collection.
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part

1984*
Sarawak, C.Brooke Rajah, one cent, 1870, 1879, 1880, 
1882, 1885, 1886, 1887, 1888, 1889, 1889H, 1890H, 
1891H (KM.6), 1892H, 1893H, 1894H, 1896H, 1897H 
(KM.7). Fine - nearly extremely fine. (17) 

$300
Ex J.P.Melick Collection.

  

  

  

  

part

1985*
Sarawak, C.Brooke Rajah, five cents, 1900H, 1908H, 
1911H, 1913H, 1915H (KM.8), ten cents, 1900H, 1906H, 
1910H, 1911H, 1913H, 1915H (KM.9). The last with traces 
of mounting on edge, the fourth like a specimen with 1965 
ticket, very fine - uncirculated. (11) 

$500
Ex Mark E.Freehill Collection.

  

  

  

  

  

part

1986*
Sarawak, C.Brooke Rajah, five cents, 1900H, 1911H, 1913 
(KM.8); ten cents, 1900H, 1911H, 1913H, 1915H (KM.9); 
twenty cents, 1910H (KM.10). Some cleaning and surface 
marks, generally nearly extremely fine. (8) 

$500
Ex J.P.Melick Collection.

  

  

part

1987*
Sarawak, C.Brooke Rajah, twenty cents, 1900H, 1906H, 
1910H, 1911H, 1913H, 1915H (KM.10). Toned, the last 
three have been mounted, otherwise very fine or better. (6) 

$450
Ex Mark E.Freehill Collection.

  

1988*
Sarawak, C.Brooke Rajah, fifty cents, 1900H (KM.11). 
Attractive tone, nearly extremely fine and rare thus. 

$500
Ex Mark E.Freehill Collection.
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1989*
Sarawak, C.Brooke Rajah, fifty cents, 1900H (KM.11). 
Nearly extremely fine. 

$400

Ex J.P.Melick Collection.

  

1990*
Sarawak, C.Brooke Rajah, fifty cents, 1906H (KM.11). 
Toned very fine. 

$150

Ex Mark E.Freehill Collection.

  

  

  

  

part

1991*
Sarawak, C.V.Brooke Rajah, half cent, 1933H (KM.20), 
one cent 1920H (KM.12), 1927H, 1929H, 1930H, 1937H 
(KM.18). First, fourth and sixth full mint red uncirculated, 
the last brilliant, others very fine or better. (6) 

$200

Ex Mark E.Freehill Collection.

  

  

part

1992*
Sarawak, C.V.Brooke Rajah, five cents, 1920H (KM.13), 
1920H, 1927H (KM.14); ten cents, 1920H (KM.15), 1920H, 
1927H, 1934H (KM.16). Very fine - uncirculated. (7) 

$150
Ex Mark E.Freehill Collection.

  

  

  

1993*
Sarawak, C.V.Brooke Rajah, twenty cents, 1920H (KM.17), 
1927H (KM.17a), fifty cents, 1927H. Good very fine. (3) 

$150
Ex Mark E.Freehill Collection.

  

  

part

1994*
Sarawak, C.V.Brooke Rajah, half cent, 1933H (KM.18); five 
cents, 1920H (KM.13), 1927 (KM.14); ten cents, 1927H 
(2), 1934H (KM.16); twenty cents, 1920H (KM.17). Very 
fine - uncirculated. (11) 

$300
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1995
Sarawak, Rajah C.V.Brooke, ten cents, 1927H (12), 1934H 
(24) (KM.16). Mostly very fine. (36) 

$100

  

part

1996*
Serbia, Peter I, fifty para, 1915 (KM.24.1, 24.2). The second 
scarce, extremely fine; good extremely fine. (2) 

$100

  

  

  

  

  

  

part

1997*
Seychelles, George VI - Elizabeth II, one cents, 1948 (KM.5), 
1959, 1961, 1967, 1965 (KM.14); two cents, 1948 (KM.6), 
1959, 1961, 1963, 1965, 1968 (KM.15); five cents, 1948 
(KM.7), 1964, 1965, 1967, 1968, 1969 (KM.16); ten cents, 
1939, 1943, 1944 (KM.1), 1951 (KM.8), 1953, 1965, 1967-

71, 1973-74 (KM.10); twenty five cents, 1939, 1943, 1944 
(KM.2), 1951 (KM.9), 1954, 1960, 1964-5, 1967-9, 1972-4 
(KM.11); half rupee, 1939 (KM.3), 1954, 1960, 1966-9, 
1972, 1974 (KM.12); one rupee, 1939 (KM.4), 1954, 1960, 
1966-9, 1972, 1974 (KM.13); five rupees, 1972 (KM.19); 
ten rupees, 1974 (KM.20), Republic, 1976 (KM.28), sets 
1972, proof set 1969 (KM.PS2), in envelopes in 2x2 box. 
Fine - uncirculated. (76) 

$300
Ex Mark E.Freehill Collection.

  

  

1998*
Singapore, British EIC, copper keping, 1804 (2.11g); 
Singapore merchants, Island of Sumatra copper keping, 1804 
(2.70g) (Pridmore 1; SS.6; KM.Tn1). Very fine. (2) 

$50
Ex Mark E.Freehill Collection.

1999
Singapore, proof sets, 1973 (2), 1974 (2), 1975 and 1977; 
proof silver ten dollars, 1972, 1973, 1975, 1976 (3), 1977 
(3), 1978, proof silver dollar, mint silver ten dollars and 
fifty dollars, 1980, mint set for similar years 1967-1977, 
enveloped mint coins in a clip seal bag. Uncirculated - FDC. 
(approx 150) 

$500
Ex J.P.Melick Collection.

  

  

  

2000*
Straits Settlements, EIC, Queen Victoria, quarter, half and 
one cent, 1845 (KM.1, 2, 3). Traces of red, good extremely 
fine; good very fine; good extremely fine. (3) 

$300

Ex Mark E.Freehill Collection.
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part

2001*
Straits Settlements, EIC, Queen Victoria, quarter, half (2), 
and one cents (2), 1845 (KM.1, 2 (2), 3 (2)). Long die break 
on obverse of the last, good fine - red extremely fine. (5) 

$300

Ex J.P.Melick Collection.

  

  

  

2002*
Straits Settlements, British India Government (1858-1867), 
Queen Victoria, quarter, half and one cent, 1862 (KM.4, 5, 
6). Good fine; very good; good fine/very fine. (3) 

$250

Ex Mark E.Freehill Collection.

  

part

2003*
Straits Settlements, British India Government (1858-1867), 
Queen Victoria, quarter, half and one cents, 1862 (KM.4, 5, 
6). Very good; nearly very fine; nearly fine. (3) 

$100

Ex J.P.Melick Collection.

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

part

2004*
Straits Settlements, Queen Victoria - George V, quarter cents, 
1872H, 1873 (rare) (KM.7), 1884 (KM.7a), 1889, 1898 (2), 
1899, 1901 (KM.14), 1905, 1908 (KM.17), 1916 (KM.27). 
The 1884 proof-like, the last two red uncirculated, the second 
reverse rim knock, otherwise good very fine, others very fine 
- uncirculated. (11) 

$600

Ex Mark E.Freehill Collection.
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part

2005*
Straits Settlements, Queen Victoria - George V, quarter cents, 
1872H, 1873 (KM.7), 1884 (KM.7a), 1901 (KM.14), 1905, 
1908 (KM.17), 1916 (KM.27); half cents, 1872H (2), 1873, 
1883 (KM.8), 1889 (KM.15), 1908 (2) (KM.18), 1932 
(KM.37). The last red uncirculated, fair - good extremely 
fine. (15) 

$300

Ex J.P.Melick Collection.

2006 
Straits Settlements, Queen Victoria, quarter cent, 1883 
(KM.7a); half cents, 1872H, 1883 (KM.8). Good fine - nearly 
uncirculated. (3) 

$150

2007
Straits Settlements, Queen Victoria, quarter cents, 1884, 
1898 (KM.7a, 14). Extremely fine; good very fine. (2) 

$190

  

  

  

  

  

  

part

2008*
Straits Settlements, Queen Victoria - George V, half cents, 
1872H, 1873, 1883 (KM.8), 1884 (KM.8a), 1889 (KM.15), 
1908 (KM.18), 1916 (KM.28), 1932 (KM.37). The second 
last only fine, others nearly extremely fine - uncirculated. 
(8) 

$450

Ex Mark E.Freehill Collection.
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lot 2009 part

  

part

2009*
Straits Settlements, Queen Victoria, one cents, 1872H 
(2), 1873, 1874, 1874H (ex Pridmore), 1875, 1875W (ex 
Pridmore), 1876, 1877, 1883 (KM.9), 1884, 1885, 1886 
(KM.9a), 1887, 1887 off centre strike, 1888, 1889, 1890, 
1891, 1894, 1895, 1897, 1898, 1900 and 1901 (KM.16). 
The last and fourth last with some mint red, others fine - 
extremely fine. (25) 

$800

Ex Mark E.Freehill Collection.

  

part

2010*
Straits Settlements, Queen Victoria - George V, one cents, 
1872H, 1873, 1874, 1874H, 1875, 1875W, 1876, 1877 
(KM.9), 1884 (KM.9a), 1887, 1888, 1889, 1890, 1894, 
1897, 1900, 1901 (KM.16), 1903, 1904, 1907, 1908 
(KM.19), 1919, 1920, 1926, 1926 overdate (KM.32). Fair 
- good very fine. (25) 

$200

Ex J.P.Melick Collection.
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part

2011*
Straits Settlements, Queen Victoria, five cents, 1874H, 1878, 
1879H, 1880H, 1881, 1882H, 1883, 1884, 1886, 1887, 
1888, 1889 (2), 1890H, 1891, 1893, 1894, 1895, 1896, 
1897, 1897H, 1898, 1899, 1900, 1900H, 1901 (KM.10). 
The later years mostly extremely fine or better, fine - toned, 
uncirculated, some scarce. (26) 

$1,000

Ex Mark E.Freehill Collection.

 

 

2012*
Straits Settlements, Queen Victoria, five cents, 1876H 
(KM.10). Hairlines on neck, spotted, otherwise nearly 
uncirculated and very rare. 

$1,500

Ex J.P.Melick Collection.

  

  

part

2013*
Straits Settlements, Queen Victoria - George V, five cents, 
1880H, 1882H, 1884, 1888, 1890H, 1894-1901 (KM.10), 
1903 (KM.20), 1910B, (KM.20a), 1918, 1919 (KM.31), 
1920 (2) (KM.34), 1926, 1935 (KM.36); ten cents, 1871, 
1873 (holed), 1874H, 1877, 1879H (2), 1880H, 1881, 
1882H, 1884 plain 4, 1887, 1889, 1891, 1893-1901 
(KM.11), 1902 (2) (KM.21), 1909B, 1910B (KM.21a), 1911, 
1917 (KM.29), 1918 (KM.29a), 1926, 1927 (2) (KM.29b), 
in 2x2 packets or envelopes. Fair - uncirculated. (54) 

$500

Ex J.P.Melick Collection.

2014
Straits Settlements, Queen Victoria - Edward VII, five cents, 
1891, 1894, 1895 (2), 1896 - 1901 (KM.10); ten cents, 
1880, 1883, 1891, 1896, 1899 (KM.11); fifty cents, 1897 
(KM.13); one dollar, 1907 (KM.26). Mostly good fine - very 
fine. (17) 

$150
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part

2015*
Straits Settlements, Queen Victoria, ten cents, 1871, 1872H, 
1873, 1874H (2, high and low H varieties), 1876H, 1877, 
1878, 1879H, 1880H, 1881, 1882H (ex Pridmore), 1884 
(crosslet 4), 1885, 1886, 1887, 1888, 1889, 1890H, 1891, 
1893, 1894, 1895, 1896, 1897, 1897H, 1898, 1899, 1900, 
1900H, 1901 (KM.11). The 1881 proof-like, otherwise fine 
- uncirculated. (31) 

$1,200

Ex Mark E.Freehill Collection.

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

lot 2016 part
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2016*
Straits Settlements, Queen Victoria, twenty cents, 1871, 
1874H, 1876H, 1877, 1878, 1879H, 1881/71, 1882H, 
1883, 1884, 1885, 1886, 1887, 1888, 1889, 1890H, 1891, 
1893, 1894, 1895, 1896, 1897, 1897H, 1898, 1899, 1900, 
1900H, 1901 (KM.12). Very good - nearly uncirculated, the 
first rare, toned very fine. (28) 

$2,000

Ex Mark E.Freehill Collection.

  

part

2017*
Straits Settlements, Queen Victoria - George V, twenty cents, 
1877, 1878, 1881, 1882H, 1883, 1884, 1887, 1888, 1890H, 
1893, 1894, 1895, 1896, 1897H, 1901 (KM.12), 1902, 
1903 (KM.22), 1910N (KM.22a), 1916B. 1917B (KM.30), 
1919B (KM.30a), 1926 (2), 1927, 1935 (KM.30b). Very 
good - uncirculated. (25) 

$500

Ex J.P.Melick Collection.

  

2018*
Straits Settlements, Queen Victoria, fifty cents, 1886 (KM.13). 
Full mint bloom, under blotchy toning, uncirculated. 

$500

Ex J.P.Melick Collection.

  

2019*
Straits Settlements, Queen Victoria, fifty cents, 1886 (KM.13). 
Reflective fields under gold toning, nearly extremely fine. 

$500

Ex Mark E.Freehill Collection.

  

part

2020*
Straits Settlements, Queen Victoria, fifty cents, 1887, 1888 
(KM.13). Nearly extremely fine, blotchy stain on obverse 
of the second. (2) 

$600

Ex Mark E.Freehill Collection.

  

  

2021*
Straits Settlements, Queen Victoria, fifty cents, 1888 and 
1890 (KM.13). Toned, very fine, the first with two edge pin 
holes for a mount support. (2) 

$400

Ex J.P.Melick Collection.

  

2022*
Strait Settlements, Queen Victoria, fifty cents, 1890H 
(KM.13). Toned, otherwise extremely fine and very scarce. 

$600

Ex Mark E.Freehill Collection.
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part

2023*
Straits Settlements, Queen Victoria, fifty cents, 1891 and 
1895 (KM.13). Toned with even wear fine; heavily worn, 
very good. (2) 

$300

Ex J.P.Melick Collection.

  

2024*
Straits Settlements, Queen Victoria, fifty cents, 1894 
(KM.13). Light grey tone, good very fine. 

$300

Ex Mark E.Freehill Collection.

  

2025*
Straits Settlements, Queen Victoria, fifty cents, 1894 
(KM.13). Good fine. 

$200

Ex J.P.Melick Collection.

  

part

2026*
Straits Settlements, Queen Victoria, fifty cents, 1895 and 
1897 (KM.13). Dull tone, nearly extremely fine; tooled from 
mounting in centre of reverse, otherwise very fine. (2) 

$300

Ex Mark E.Freehill Collection.

  

2027*
Straits Settlement, Queen Victoria, fifty cents, 1896 (KM.13). 
Good very fine. 

$300
Ex J.P.Melick Collection.

  

2028*
Straits Settlements, Queen Victoria, fifty cents, 1897. 
Attractive peripheral toning, nearly extremely fine. 

$450
Ex Mark E.Freehill Collection.

  

2029*
Straits Settlements, Queen Victoria, fifty cents, 1897H 
(KM.13). Nearly extremely fine and very scarce, 

$500
Ex Mark E.Freehill Collection.

  

  

2030*
Straits Settlements, Queen Victoria, fifty cents, 1898 and 
1899 (KM.13). First dark toned, very fine; second uneven 
patchy tone, otherwise nearly extremely fine. (2) 

$500
Ex Mark E.Freehill Collection.
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part

2031*
Straits Settlements, Queen Victoria, fifty cents, 1898 and 
1899 (KM.13). Toned, nearly very fine; cleaned good fine, 
tarnished edge spots but not damaged. (2) 

$300

Ex J.P.Melick Collection.

  

2032*
Straits Settlements, Queen Victoria, fifty cents, 1900 
(KM.13). Uneven toning, extremely fine or better and rare 
in this condition. 

$750

Ex Mark E.Freehill Collection.

  

2033*
Straits Settlements, Queen Victoria, fifty cents, 1900H 
(KM.13). Dull uneven tone, very fine and scarce. 

$250

Ex Mark E.Freehill Collection.

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

part

2034*
Straits, Settlements, Edward VII - George V, five cents, 
1902, 1903 (KM.20), 1910B (KM.20a); 1918, 1919, 1920 
(KM.31), 1920 (2, both ex Pridmore query whether Bombay 
and Calcutta Mints) (KM.34), 1926, 1935 (KM.36). The 
sixth fine/good fine and rare, others mostly mostly very fine 
or better. (10) 

$500

Ex Mark E.Freehill Collection.
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part

2035*
Straits Settlements, Edward VII - George V, one cents, 1903, 
1904, 1907, 1908 (KM.19), 1919, 1920, 1926, 1926 6/over 
5 (3) (KM.32). Very fine - nearly uncirculated. (10) 

$200

Ex Mark E.Freehill Collection.

2036 
Straits Settlements, Edward VII, one cent, 1903 (KM.19); five 
cents, 1910 (9) (KM.20a). Good very fine -  uncirculated. 
(10) 

$250

  

  

  

  

  

  

part

2037*
Straits Settlements, Edward VII - George V, ten cents, 1902, 
1903 (KM.21), 1909B, 1910B (KM.21a); 1916, 1917 
(KM.29), 1918, 1919 (ex Pridmore), 1920 (KM.29a), 1926, 
1927 (KM.29b). Fine - uncirculated. (11) 

$200

Ex Mark E.Freehill Collection.
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part

2038*
Straits Settlements, Edward VII - George V, twenty cents, 
1902, 1903 (KM.22), 1910B (KM.22a), 1916B, 1917B 
(KM.30), 1919B (KM.30a); 1926, 1926, 1927, 1935 round 
top to 3, 1935 flat top to 3 (KM.30b). Very fine - choice 
uncirculated. (10) 

$200

Ex Mark E.Freehill Collection.

  

  

  

  

  

part

2039*
Straits Settlements, Edward VII - George V, fifty cents, 1902, 
1903 (KM.23), 1907, 1907H, 1908, 1908H (KM.24); 1920, 
1921 (KM.35.1). Very fine - good extremely fine. (8) 

$600

Ex Mark E.Freehill Collection.

  

2040*
Straits  Settlements, Edward VII, fifty cents, 1905B (B raised) 
(KM.23). Proof-like, choice uncirculated and rare thus. 

$500

Ex Mark E.Freehill Collection.
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part

2041*
Straits Settlements, Edward VII - George V, fifty cents, 
1905 (KM.23), 1907H (2), 1908 (KM.24), 1920 and 1921 
(KM.35.1). Very fine - extremely fine. (6) 

$200
Ex J.P.Melick Collection.

2042
Straits Settlements, Edward VII - George V, fifty cents, 
1907H (KM.24), 1920-21 (KM.35.1); one dollars, 1907-08 
(KM.26). Good fine - nearly uncirculated. (5) 

$100

  

  

  

2043*
Straits Settlements, Edward VII - George V, one dollars, 
1903B incuse, 1903B raised, 1904B (KM.25). Choice 
uncirculated; nearly extremely fine/good extremely fine; 
uncirculated. (3) 

$600
Ex Mark E.Freehill Collection.

 

 

 

 

 

2044*
Straits Settlements, Edward VII - George V, dollars, 1907, 
1907 large H, 1907 small H, 1908, 1909 (KM.26); 1919, 
1920, struck off centre by fifteen percent out of collar, edge 
plain (KM.33). The last toned, very fine and rare, others 
nearly uncirculated - uncirculated. (7) 

$600

Ex Mark E.Freehill Collection.
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part

2045*
Straits Settlements, Edward VII, dollars, 1903B raised, 1904B 
(KM.25); 1907, 1907H, 1908 (KM.26); George V, one dollar, 
1920 (KM.33). Very fine - good extremely fine. (6) 

$200

Ex J.P.Melick Collection, with two Spink Australia tickets.

  

2046*
Straits Settlements, George V, proof restrike dollar, 1920 
(KM.33). Brilliant FDC. 

$400
Ex J.P.Melick Collection.

2047
Straits Settlements, Queen Victoria, quarter cents, 1845 (4) 
(KM.1), 1862 (5) (KM.4); half cents, 1845 (KM.2), 1862 
(KM.5); cents, 1845 (2) (KM.3), 1862 (KM.6), 1872, 1872H 
(2), 1874, 1875 (5), 1876 (2), 1883 (2) (KM.9), 1884 (2) 
(KM.9a), 1887 (2), 1888, 1890 (2), 1891, 1894, 1900, 
(KM.16), 1901 (KM.16); Edward VII, cents, 1903 (5), 1904, 
1907 (4), 1908 (3) (KM.19). In 2 x 2 holders with collector's 
descriptions, good fine - very fine. (58) 

$200

  

2048*
South Africa, Griqua Town, quarter penny (c1814-6) 
(KM.1). Very fine and rare. 

$300

Ex Mark E.Freehill Collection, from Spink Australia Sale 25 (lot 1477).

The first 'coinage' minted for South Africa by Thomas Halliday for Rev. 
Campbell of the London Missionary Society whose emblem was a dove.

  

2049*
South Africa, Griqua Town, halfpenny (c1814-6) (KM.2). 
Some corrosion, nearly fine and rare. 

$150

Ex Mark E.Freehill Collection, from Noble Numismatics Sale 104 (lot 
1884).

  

  

2050*
South Africa, Cape Province, Griqua Town, silver five pence 
(1815-16), edge grained left (KM.4). Good very fine and 
very rare. 

$2,000

Ex Mark E.Freehill Collection, from Spink Australia Sale 25 (lot 1475).
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lot 2051 part

  

part

2051*
South Africa, George V - Elizabeth II, farthings (29), 1923, 
1924 (KM.12.1), 1931 (KM.12.2), 1931, 1932 (KM.12.3), 
1938, 1939, 1941, 1942 (2, bright and burnished finish), 
1943, 1944, 1945, 1946, 1947, 1952 (KM.32.2), 1953-
1960 (KM.44); halfpennies (27), 1925 (KM.13.1), 1929, 
1930 (KM.13.2), 1934, 1935, 1936 (KM.13.3), 1937, 1938, 
1940-47 (KM.24), 1948, 1950, 1951, 1952 (KM.33), 1953, 
1955-60 (KM.45); pennies (40), 1923, 1924 (KM.14.1), 
1926-1930 (KM.14.2), 1931-36 (KM.14.3), 1937-1952 
(KM.25, 34.1, .2), 1940 pennies without star after date (3). 
Very fine - choice uncirculated. (96) 

$500

Ex Mark E.Freehill Collection, 1946, 1953, 1955 pennies from Pridmore.

  

  

  

part

2052*
South Africa, George V - Elizabeth II, farthings, 1955, 1960 
(KM.44); halfpennies, 1931 (4), (KM.13.1), 1938, 1939 (3), 
1940, 1941, 1942 (2), 1944, 1946 (KM.24), 1951, 1952 
(KM.33), 1954-7, 1959, 1960 (2) (KM.45); pennies, 1924 
(2), 1927, 1936 (KM.14.3), 1941 (2), 1943 (2), 1948, 1950-2 
(KM.25, 34.1.2), 1954-6, 1959 (KM.46), also ZAR penny 
1898 (KM.2), threepences, 1929 (2) (KM.15.1), 1937, 1938, 
1939 (2), 1940 (4), 1941, 1942 (3), 1943 (2), 1945 (2), 1946, 
1948 (3), 1950, 1951 (3), 1952 (KM.26, 35.1, .2), 1953-6 
extra 1955 (KM.47); sixpence, 1955 (KM.48); shillings, 
1932 (KM.17.3), 1943, 1952 (KM. 37.2), 1954-6, 1960 
(KM.49); two and a half shillings, 1923 (2) (KM.19.1), 1952 
(KM.39.2), 1954 (2) (KM.51), in collector's 2x2 holders. 
Very good - uncirculated. (88) 

$250
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part

2053*
South Africa, George V - Elizabeth II, threepences, 1923, 
1924, 1925 (KM.A15), 1926-30 (KM.15.1), 1932-36 (2) 
(KM.15.2), 1937-1947 extra 1945 (2) (KM.26), 1948 (2), 
1949, 1950 (KM.55.1), 1951, 1952 (2) (KM.35.2), 1953-9 
(KM.47); sixpences, 1923, 1924 (KM.A16), 1925-7, 1929, 
1930 (KM.16.1), 1932-4, 1936 (KM.16.2), 1937, 1938, 
1940-3, 1945, 1947 (KM.27), 1948, 1950 (KM.36.1), 1951, 
1952 (KM.36.2), 1953-60 (KM.48); shillings, 1923, 1924 
(KM.17.1), 1927, 1928 (KM.17.2), 1932-6 (KM.17.3), 
1937, 1938, 1940-3, 1945 (KM.28), 1950, 1951, 1952 
(KM.37.1), 1953-6, 1959, 1960 (KM.49). Very good - choice 
uncirculated. (97) 

$600

Ex Mark E.Freehill Collection.
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lot 2054 part

 

  

part

2054*
South Africa, George V - Elizabeth II, florins, 1923, 1924, 
1926-9 (KM.18), 1932, 1934, 1935, 1936 (KM.22), 
1937, 1939-1943 (KM.29), 1949 (KM.38.1), 1951, 
1952 (KM.38.2), 1953-5, 1951-60 (KM.50); two and a 
half shillings, 1923, 1924, 1925 (KM.19.1), 1926, 1927 
(KM.192), 1932, 1936 (KM.19.3), 1937-1944 (KM.30), 
1951, 1952 (KM.39.2), 1953-1960 (KM.51); five shillings, 
1947 (KM.31), 1948-1950 (KM.40.1), 1951 (KM.40.2), 
1952 (KM.41), 1953-1959 (KM.52), 1960 (KM.55); 
Republic, fifty cents, 1961, 1962, 1964 (KM.62). Good 
- FDC. (75) 

$2,000

Ex Mark E.Freehill Collection.

2055
South Africa, George V, two and a half shillings, 1928 
(KM.19.2). Nearly very fine. 

$40
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lot 2056 part

  

  

  

  

part

2056*
Southern Rhodesia, George V - Elizabeth II, halfpennies, 
1934, 1936 (KM.6), 1938, 1939 (KM.14), 1942, 1943, 1944 
(KM.14a), 1951, 1952, (KM.26), 1954 (KM.28); pennies, 
1934, 1935, 1936 (KM.7), 1937-1942 (KM.8), 1942-4, 1947 
(KM.8a), 1949-1952 (KM.8), 1954 (KM.29); threepence, 
1932, 1934-6 (KM.1), 1937 (KM.9), 1939-1942 (KM.16), 
1944-6 (KM.16a), 1947 (KM.16b), 1948, 1949, 1951, 1952 
(KM.20); sixpence, 1932, 1934-6 (KM.2), 1937 (KM.10), 
1939-1942 (KM.17), 1944-6 (KM.17a), 1947 (KM.17b), 
1948-52 (KM.21); shillings, 1932, 1934-6 (KM.3), 1937 
(KM.10), 1939-42 (KM.18), 1944, 1946 (KM.18a), 1947 
(KM.18b), 1948-53 (KM.22). Fine - choice uncirculated. 
(79) 

$400

Ex Mark E.Freehill Collection, many from R.J.Ford Collection Sale (lots 
359, 338, 345, 348, 349,353).
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lot 2057 part

  

  

  

  

 

part

2057*
Southern Rhodesia, George V - Elizabeth II, two shillings, 
1932, 1934, 1935, 1936 (KM.4), 1937 (KM.11), 1939-2 
(KM.19), 1944, 1946 (KM.19a), 1947 (KM.19b), 1948-52 
(KM.23), 1954 (KM.30) (only fine); halfcrowns, 1932, 1932 
proof (obverse hairline), 1934, 1935, 1936 (KM.5), 1937 
(KM.13), 1938-1942 (KM.15), 1944, 1946 (KM.15a), 1947 
(KM.15b), 1948-1952 (KM.24), 1954 (KM.31) (2); crowns, 
1953, 1953 proof (KM.27); also Rhodesia and Nyasaland 
series 1955-1964 (KM.1-7) (including 1958 proof set) (37); 
Rhodesia, 1964-1978 series (KM.1-16) (16). Very good 
- FDC. (94) 

$500

Ex Mark E.Freehill Collection.
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2058*
Southern Rhodesia, George V, proof set, threepence to 
halfcrown, 1932 (KM.PS1). Iridescent toning, brilliant FDC 
and rare. (5) 

$1,000

Ex Mark E.Freehill Collection, from Noble Numismatics Sale 50 (lot 
4081).

  

2059*
Switzerland, five francs, 1923B (KM.37). Toned, nearly 
uncirculated. 

$120

  

  

2060*
Switzerland, medallic replica half thaler, Zurich, 2000 years, 
1986; proof 'half thaler', Ticinensis Republic 700 years 
Eidgenossens in 999.9 five silver. In case of issue, FDC. (2) 

$80

  

2061*
Thailand, Rama IV, tamlung (four baht) bullet coinage, 
(1851-1868), eight dots in Chakra (wt 60.18g) (KM.
C.139.1). Very fine and scarce. 

$1,000

  

2062*
Thailand, Rama IV, two baht bullet coinage, (1851-1868), 
eight dots in Chakra (wt 30.39g) (KM.C.138). Very fine. 

$200



296

 

 

  

part

2063*
Tibet, Sino-Tibetan Coinage, Chia Ch'ing (1796-1820), silver 
half sho year 58 (1793) (KM.C71) (illustrated); silver sho, 
years 59 (1794), 60 (1795) (illustrated), (KM.72), 24 (1819) 
(illustrated), 25 (1820), (KM.C83); silver tangka year 58 
(1793), (KM.C73). Toned, very fine and rare. (6) 

$500

Ex Mark E. Freehill Collection, with his tickets.

 

  

part

2064*
Tibet, Sino-Tibetan Coinage, Tao Kuang (1820-1851), silver 
sho, years 2 (1822), 3 (1823) (illustrated), 4 (1824), year 
15 (1835), (illustrated), (KM.C93). Mostly toned, very fine 
and rare. (4) 

$300

Ex Mark E. Freehill Collection, with his tickets.

2065
Tibet, Sho-Srang Coinage, copper issues, 2 and 1/2 skar, 
15-49 (1915), 15-50 (1916), (KM.16); 7 and 1/2 skar 15-60 
(1926) (KM.20); 5 skar 15-55 (1921) with dot (KM.19.1); 
India, Sikkim as an independent Kingdom, Thutab Namgyel 
(V.S. 1931-1968, A.D.1874-1911), copper paisa VS 1941 
(1884), (KM.3.1), rare. Mostly fine - very fine, last coin 
very good. (5) 

$100

Ex Mark E. Freehill Collection in descriptive envelopes.

  

2066*
Tibet, silver rupee (1910) (KM.Y3.3). Acid cleaned and 
porous, otherwise good fine and scarce. 

$150

2067
Turkey, Mahmud II, (A.H.1223-1255, A.D.1808-1838), 
60 para (KM.580); 20 para 32/1223 (KM.596); Abdul 
Mejid (A.H.1255-1277, A.D.1839-1861), piastre 8/1255, 
(KM.671); 20 para 2.1255 (KM.653); five piastres 9/1255, 
17/1255, 19/1255 (KM.673); twenty piastres years 7, 9, 
10/1255, (KM.675). All in 2x2 packets described, good 
- very fine. (10) 

$100

  

2068*
Turkey, Murad V, (A.H.1293, A.D.1876), twenty piastres 
year 1/1293. Fine and rare. 

$100

2069
Turkey, Abdul Hamid II (A.H.1293-1327, A.D.1876-1909), 
silver coins, twenty para year 8/1293 (KM.734), rare; one 
piastre years 19, 30, 33/1293, (KM.735); two piastres years 
9, 29 (2), 33/1293, (KM.736); five piastres years 11, 12, 
13, 14, 15, 17, 32, 33/1293, (KM.737); 5 and 10 para both 
27/1293 (KM.743-744). Fine - extremely fine, all in 2x2 
packets and described. (18) 

$100

  

2070*
Turkey, Abdul Hamid II (A.H.1293-1327, A.D.1876-1909), 
twenty piastres years 1/1293 (KM.722). Good very fine, 
scarce. 

$100
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part

2071*
Turkey, Abdul Aziz, (A.H.1277-1293, A.D.1861-1876), 
twenty piastres years 5, 9, 13, 14, 15/1277 (2, one 
illustrated). All in 2x2 packets described, very good - good 
very fine. (5) 

$100

  

part

2072*
Turkey, Muhammad V (A.H.1327-1336, A.D.1909-1918), 
one piastre 2/1327 (KM.748), 7/1327 (KM.770); two 
piastres years 3 (2), 4, 6/1327 (KM.749); five piastres 3/1327 
(KM.750), ten piastres, 2/1327 (KM.751) (illustrated); 
another 8/1327 (KM.772). Very fine or better, last has been 
mounted, all in 2x2 described packets. (9) 

$100

 

2073*
Tuvalu, Elizabeth II, Perth Mint, proof silver spot-coloured 
one dollar one ounce, 2006 Red-Back Spider. In case of issue 
with certificate No 003233, FDC. 

$400

2074
Tuvalu, Elizabeth II, Perth Mint, proof silver spot-coloured 
one dollar one ounce 2007 Great White Shark; 2009 
Saltwater Crocodile; proof silver with copper plating one 
ounce one dollar, 2006 Australian 1923 halfpenny. In cases 
of issue with certifcates, FDC. (3) 

$150

'

2075
Tuvalu, Elizabeth II, proof one ounce fine silver dollar, 2011, 
Australian Box Jellyfish; 2012, Australian Funnel-Web Spider 
and 2013, Australian Frilled Neck Lizard. In cases of issue 
with certificates, FDC. (3) 

$150

  

  

2076*
USA, British Colonial, George I, Rosa Americana, halfpenny, 
1723; George III, Virginia, halfpenny 1773. The first oxidised 
in patches, otherwise both fine. (2) 

$100
Ex Mark E.Freehill Collection.

2077
USA, a small accumulation including, 1836 half dime, 
Buffalo nickel, 1918S (good very fine), quarter 1918D (good 
very fine), Columbian half dollar 1893, Hard Times token, 
proof Lincoln cent, 1955, some in holders and clip seal bags. 
Fair - uncirculated. (approx 50) 

$200

2078
USA, dimes, 1941S, 1942S, 1943, 1944D, 1944S, 1945; 
quarter dollars, 1943S, 1945S, 1964, 1964D; half dollars, 
1942D, 1944S, 1954; Peace dollars, 1923, 1923D, 1924S, 
1927D. In 2 x 2 holders with collector's list, fine - extremely 
fine. (17) 

$120

  

2079*
USA, Liberty seated quarter, 1842O. Toned, nearly 
uncirculated. 

$1,500

  

2080*
USA, proof Liberty seated quarter, 1881. Attractive iridescent 
tone, nearly FDC. 

$1,500
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2081
USA, quarter dollar State series, 1999, Connecticut, P (10), 
D (6); Delaware, P (6); Georgia, P (6), D (8); New Jersey, P 
(9), D (7); Pennsylvania, P (5), D (6); 2000, Massachusetts, 
P (11), D (12); Maryland, P (14), D (13); New Hampshire, 
P (12), D (11); South Carolina, P (14), D (12); Virginia, P 
(13), D (12); 2001, Kentucky, P (11), D (5); New York, P (8), 
D (7); North Carolina, P (15), D (8); Rhode Island, P (11), 
D (11); Vermont, P (10), D (11); together with mint rolls, 
Delaware, 1999 (P); Pennsylvania, 1999 (P); Kentucky, 2001 
(D); New York, 2001 (D). Extremely fine - uncirculated. (284 
coins + 4 mint rolls) 

$180

2082
USA, Walking Liberty half dollars, 1934, 1935, 1941-42, 
1943 (3), 1944 (3), 1945; Franklin half dollars, 1950, 1954, 
1957; Kennedy half dollars, 1964 (10). Very good - extremely 
fine. (24) 

$150

2083
USA, Walking Liberty, half dollar, 1941; Kennedy half 
dollars, 1964 (3), 1965, 1966 (3), 1967 (5), 1968 (7), 
1969 (2), 1972; Morgan dollar, 1921 (holed). Fine - nearly 
uncirculated. (23) 

$120
Ex Dr V.J.A. Flynn Collection.

2084
USA, Morgan dollars, 1879S, 1887O, 1889, 1921; Peace 
dollar 1922. All worn, good - nearly fine. (5) 

$150

2085
USA, Morgan dollars, 1887S, 1891, 1899O, 1896 (in a 
silver surround mount); Peace dollars, 1922 (2). Very good 
- good very fine. (6) 

$130

  

2086*
USA, commemorative half dollar, Oregon Trail, 1926S. 
Toned, nearly uncirculated. 

$100

  

part

2087*
USA, commemorative half dollar, Texas Independence 
Centennial, 1935 P, D, S, set of three. Nearly uncirculated. 
(3) 

$300

  

2088*
USA, commemorative half dollar, Cleveland Centennial, 
1936. Full frosty mint bloom, uncirculated. 

$150

  

2089*
USA, commemorative half dollar, San Francisco, Oakland 
Bay Bridge Opening, 1936. Good extremely fine. 

$150

  

2090*
USA, commemorative half dollar, Rhode Island Tercentenary, 
1936S. Uncirculated. 

$150

  

  

2091*
USA, Hawaii, King Kalakaua, dime and quarter 1883. Very 
fine; fine. (2) 

$100

Ex G.W.Sutherland Collection.
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2092*
Washington and Fanning Islands, check piece, good for 12 
1/2 cents, in aluminium. Oxidised, otherwise very fine or 
better and extremely rare. 

$300

Ex Mark E.Freehill Collection, Noble Numismatics Sale (lot 582).

  

2093*
Washington and Fanning Islands, check piece, good for 25 
cents, in aluminium. Slight oxidisation, good very fine and 
very rare. 

$300

Ex Mark E.Freehill Collection, Noble Numismatics Sale (581).

  

2094*
Washington and Fanning Islands, check piece, good for 50 
cents in aluminium. Slight oxidisation, otherwise extremely 
fine and very rare. 

$300

Ex Mark E.Freehill Collection.

  

2095*
Washington and Fanning Islands, check piece, good for 
$1.00 (dollar or Chilean peso), in aluminium. Slight streaky 
oxidisation, otherwise extremely fine. 

$100

Ex Mark E.Freehill Collection.

  

2096*
(Washington and) Fanning Island, (World War II), Plantations 
Limited, 1944 engraved on a shaved down obverse of a Fiji 
florin, 1942S. Toned, good extremely fine and extremely 
rare. 

$500
Ex Mark E.Freehill Collection.

 

  

2097*
West Africa, Gold Coast Settlements, George III, silver 
quarter ackey, 1796, reads Parliment (Vice FT7; KM.3). 
Toned, extremely fine or better and rare. 

$500

Ex Mark E.Freehill Collection, from Noble Numismatics Sale 53 (lot 
3148).

  

2098*
West Africa, Nigeria, Lagos, Gilruth Brothers advertising 
ticket c1870, farthing size (22mm) in brass, edge milled (Vice 
10). Some original colour, extremely fine/good extremely 
fine and very rare. 

$460

Ex W.J.Noble (Sale 61B, lot 1678, from Format in 1984) and Mark E.Freehill 
Collections.

2099
West Africa, British West Africa, The Niger Company Ltd., 
Oil, uniface check or tally in brass (39mm) with central hole 
(cf Vice p.210). Very fine and rare. 

$80

Ex W.J.Noble (Sale 61B, lot 1684, from Baldwin Sale 6, lot 842 and Pridmore, 
Glendinings 17/10/83, lot 64 packet), and Mark E.Freehill Collections.
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2100*
West Africa, St.Helena, Solomon, Dickson and Taylor, copper 
halfpenny (1821) (Vice FT5; KM.Tn1). Good very fine. 

$80

Ex Mark E.Freehill Collection.

2101
West Africa, Sierra Leone, one cent piece, 1791 (Vice FT9; 
KM.1). Some oxidisation or adhesions, nearly very fine and 
scarce. 

$60

  

 

enlarged

 

2102*
Zanzibar (East Africa), British Protectorate, Sultanate Sultan 
Barghash Ibn Sa'id, from 1890, one pysa AH 1299 (KM.1); 
bronze one cent, 1908 (KM.8). Very fine; uncirculated and 
rare. (2)

$750

Ex Mark E.Freehill Collection, from Spink London.

  

part

2103*
World tokens and checks, Australia, CT&W (Commercial 
Travellers and Warehousemen), S.A. (South Australia), 
sixpence in bronze (24mm); E.Way, Draper, Pitt St, 
Sydney, advertising token in brass (20.5mm) (2); C.Shelley, 
amusement token in brass (19mm); also France, bracelet 
identity tag, oval in silvered (38x20mm), inscribed, 'Oriol. 
Francis/A/Elne .P.O.'; also Great Britain, Issued By Longley's 
Patent, uniface in brass (31.5mm) with centre hole (for 
Halifax Grand Theatre), c1850. The first with small edge 
clip, otherwise fine - very fine. (6) 

$50

2104
World coins, Australia, proof set, 1979 (missing foam); fifty 
cents, type set, includes 1966; Great Britain, proof set, 1972; 
Papua New Guinea, proof set, 1977; also an old used leather 
sovereign wallet. Extremely fine - FDC. (5) 

$60

2105
World coins, including Australia, silver membership medal 
of ACA 1966 (cased), Isle of Man, six cupro-nickel crowns 
for Australia Bicentenary 1988 (cased); New Zealand mint 
set 1967, Papua New Guinea, proof set 1975; China, replica 
knife money; Thasos replica tetradrachm. Fine - FDC. (6) 

$100

2106
World coins, Australia, proof fine silver Holey Dollar and 
Dump set, 1988, specimen fine silver kangaroo dollar, 
1997; Edmond Barton commemorative medals, silver and 
bronze, by Franklin Mint (2); France, Olympic Centennial 
Coin Programme, proof sterling silver one hundred francs, 
1994 (2, different events); Germany, one pfennig, 1940 (14), 
1941 (37), 1942 (20), 1943 (53), 1945 (KM.97); Papua 
New Guinea, proof set, 1980 (Franklin Mint). Uncirculated 
- FDC. (7) 

$150

2107
World coins, Australia, Hutt River Province, mint set, 
1977, paper banknotes, ten cents, twenty cents (2), fifty 
cents (2), one and two dollars; Great Britain, proof sets, 
1970-72, 1980-81; Russia (USSR), proof sets, 1976-79, 
1982; Thailand, Rattanokosin Bicentennial, 1982, pewter 
commemorative medallion; U.S.A, proof dollar and half 
dollar, two coin set, 1986. Uncirculated - FDC. (14) 

$100

2108
World coins, Australia, proof five dollars, 2002, XVII 
Commonwealth Games, three coin set; Great Britain, proof 
sets, 1983 and 1998; USA, copper medallions (14), mostly 
themed on manned space exploration, each depicting a 
momentous event. FDC. (17) 

$80
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2109
World coins, includes, Australia, token, Hide & De Carle, 
Melbourne penny, 1858, modern base metal medals, M.R. 
Roberts promotions (4); European Union, new members 
coins, 2004 (10 coins); Great Britain, cartwheel penny, 1797 
(S.3777) (gF), commemorative crowns, 1953 (2), 1981; New 
Zealand, proof set, 1953 (missing penny) mint sets, 1965, 
1967 (2), commemorative dollars, 1969-70, 1983; USA, Los 
Angeles Bicentennial dollar six coin collection, 1981. Good 
- uncirculated. (18) 

$100

2110
World coins, an assortment of around crown size coins 
includes, Australia, one ounce fine silver kookaburra, 1991 
Austria, Maria Theresia, thaler, 1780 restrike (5) (KM.T1); 
Canada, one ounce fine slver maple leaf, 1992 (KM.187); 
Great Britain, commemorative crown, 1981; trade dollar, 
1997, Return of Hong Kong commemorative; Israel, five 
lirot, 1965 (KM.45); Mexico, ten pesos, 1972 (KM.480) 
Netherlands, two and a half gulden, 1937 (KM.165) ten 
gulden, 1970 (KM.195); New Zealand, crown 1949, 
(KM.22), silver five dollars, 2000 (KM.125a); Philippines, 
one peso, 1967 (KM.195); Portugal, one thousand escudos, 
1996 (KM.696); South Africa, five shillings, 1952 (KM.41); 
Thailand, twenty baht, undated (1963) (KM.Y#86); USA, 
peace dollar, 1922. Fine - nearly uncirculated. (20) 

$220

2111
World coins and medals, Australia, threepence, 1915, florin, 
1954 Royal Visit, carded mint dollar, 2013, medal token, 
Canberra Parliament House 1927 - 1977 commemorative 
by M.R. Roberts, Edward VII and Coat of Arms, modern 
patterns, ex Downies (2), NSW, Military Historical Society 
commemorative medal (base metal) ; China, replica/mock 
halfdollars (2); Canada, dollars, 1991, 1993; Fiji, penny, 
1936 (KM.6), shilling, 1943 (KM.12a); Great Britain, Queen 
Anne, jeton, 1707, in silver (26mm), Eimer 424b, florin, 1948 
(S.4102), Duke and Duchess of Windsor commemorative 
medal (base metal); New Zealand, penny 1945 (EF) sixpence, 
1935 (VF); South Africa, shilling, 1933 (KM.17.3) Vatican, 
John Paul II, commemorative medal, 1986 world tour (in 
base metal). Fine - uncirculated. (20) 

$60
Ex Martin J. O' Brien Collection.

2112
World coins, Australia, mint five dollars, 1988 (10); 1994 
(2), proof ten dollars, 1995 (missing packaging); Canada, 
mint set, 1965 (missing outer); Fiji, mint sets, 1983, 1984 
(4); Ireland, mint set, 1975; Great Britain, brass threepence 
sets, 1939 - 1940 (2), commemorative crowns, 1981 (5), mint 
one pounds four coin set, 1983; New Zealand, proof set, 
1979, mint sets, 1988 & 1990, mint dollar PNC, 2011, mint 
carded five dollars, 1992 (2) & 1997 (2); USA, Bicentennial 
Medallic First Day Cover, 1976. Very fine - FDC. (37) 

$200
Ex Martin J.O'Brien Collection.

2113
World coins, including Australia, florin 1927 Canberra (2), 
sixpence 1910, pennies 1949 and 1950 (red uncirculated); 
China, Sun Yat Sen 'Junk' dollar (1932); Great Britain, Royal 
Mint small silver medal 1897, halfcrown 1959; Ireland, 
halfpenny, 1782, shilling, 1930 (extremely fine) (S.6627), Fiji 
(2), New Zealand, Sweden. Poor - uncirculated. (61) 

$240

2114
World coins, an assortment, Australia, one and two cents 
date album (48 coins), five and ten cents date album (64 
coins), ten cents collection (38 coins), Ram's Head one dollar 
four coin set, 2011; Sydney 2000 Olympics, Mascot Passport, 
badges (20); Great Britain, commemorative crowns, 1980 
(2), proof sterling silver medal, 1977, Royal Visit; Ireland, 
fine silver St. Patrick's  Day medal, 1974; New Zealand, 
mixed dates halfpennies (74), mixed dates pennies (55), 
mixed date threepences (25) commemorative dollars, 1974, 
1988-89, 1990 (2); USA, Fifty State Quarters Collection, 
1999 - 2008; Vatican, Paul VI, coin and stamp souvenir 
pack; three small albums of world coins, mostly base metal 
(approx 70). Good - FDC. (lot) 

$100

Ex Martin J.O'Brien Collection.

2115
World coins, including Australia, noted 1937 crowns (2), 
Canada, Great Britain (includes 1935 and 1937 crowns), 
New Guinea (Edward VIII pennies 1936 (2)), New Zealand 
(includes crown 1949, 1953, halfcrown 1940, proof florin 
and penny 1953), USA (includes Morgan dollar 1921). Fair 
- uncirculated. (approx 150) 

$400

Ex R.J.Pearson Collection.

2116
World coins, Australia, mixed dates twenty cents (approx 
125); New Zealand, threepences, pre 1947 (7), sixpences, pre 
1947 (6), shillings, pre 1947 (5), florins, pre 1947 (5); Ancient 
Greece, worn silver hemidrachm (?); Eastern Orthodox base 
metal charm. Fine - extremely fine. (approx 150) 

$100

2117
World coins, Australia, a Dansco date ordered press-in album 
containing circulated, threepences, 1911 - 1964 (57) and 
sixpences, 1910 - 1963 (52); Fiji, halfpennies, 1934, 1950, 
1952, 1954 (14); pennies, 1934 (5), 1936 (9), 1942S, 1943S 
(2), 1959 (2), 1961, 1963, 1964 (3), 1965, 1967, 1968 (2); 
threepences, 1947, 1952; sixpences, 1935, 1942S, 1943S, 
1953; shillings, 1934-35, 1943S; New Zealand, pennies, a 
set, missing 1956 (24); threepences, 1933 (3), 1934 (5), 1936, 
1939, 1944-45; sixpences, 1933 2), 1934 (2), 1936-37, 1940; 
shillings, 1934 (2), 1935, 1946; florin, 1937; halfcrown, 
1933. Good - extremely fine. (193) 

$150

2118
World coins, an assortment of mostly base metal minors, 
includes, Australia, crown, 1937; Canada, silver dollars, 
1965 and 1967; USA, Morgan dollar, 1886, half dollar, 1943. 
In an album, good - extremely fine. (approx 280) 

$150

2119
World coins, 19th and 20th century, silver and base metal 
minor coins, mixed quatities of assorted dates and issues, 
includes Australia, France, 1808-1916, quarter franc, ten, 
twenty and fifty centimes, one franc; Germany, Great Britain, 
Greece, India, Ireland, Israel, Japan, South Africa, Vanuatu. 
Housed in an album, poor - extremely fine. (572) 

$200
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2120
World coins, assorted minors, mostly twentieth century 
including medals, charity pins, badges, sold with 
comprehensive listing by the owner; housed in compartmented 
plastic cases, a few Australian silver and copper, including 
one penny 1946, and 1937 crown, 1995 PNC fifty cents, 
1966 fifty cents (45), 1797 cartwheel twopence, cased 
1924 B.E.E. medal; USA Morgan dollars, 1896, 1900S; 
McDonald's price guides, five different, editions 1-4, 10. 
Fair - uncirculated. (1000s) 

$1,200

2121
World coins, an accumulation of mostly base metal low 
denomination coins  from predominantly Australia, Europe, 
Great Britain,  New Zealand and Pacific Island nations, 
includes a small proportion of medalets and tokens, date 
range 1870s - 2000. Good - uncirculated. (approx 7.30kg) 

$100
Ex Martin J.O'Brien Collection.

2122
World coins, mostly 20th century base metal minors, 
including Australia, Denmark, France, Germany, Great 
Britain, Malta, Netherlands, New Zealand, mint set 1967; 
together with a small group of sports, social and Leagues 
Clubs fobs and medalets. Some coins in 2x2 holders and 
small plastic packets, fair - good very fine. (10kg) 

$120

2123
World coins, mostly 20th century base metal minors, includes 
Australia, Botswana, Great Britain, Isle of Man, Italy, New 
Zealand, Netherlands. Fair - uncirculated. (10kg) 

$100

2124
World coins, a selection of silver issues, Austria, thaler, 
1780 SF (2), restrikes; Great Britain, shillings, 1881, 1886 
(S.3907), crown, 1844 (S.3882); Greece, half drachma, 1833 
(KM.13), one drachma, 1833 (KM.14) and 1874 (KM.38), 
five drachma, 1876 (KM.46); New Zealand, proof dollar, 
1980 (without case) (KM.49a); Philippines, fifty centavos, 
1919, 1921 (KM.171), 1944 (2) (KM.183), one peso, 1908 
(KM.172). Good - extremely fine. (15) 

$150

2125
World coins, a mixture of around crown size coins, includes, 
Austria, fifty schilling, 1969 (KM.2906); Canada, dollars, 
1963, 1965-66, 1970 (KM.54, 64.1, 70); Ecuador, five 
sucres, 1943 (KM.84); Egypt, one pound, 1968 (KM.415) 
French Indo-China, one piastre, 1913A (KM.5a); Great 
Britain, trade dollar, 1930 (KM.T5); Mexico, five pesos, 1953 
(KM.468), ten pesos, 1960 (2) (KM.476); New Hebrides, 
one hundred francs, 1966 (KM.1); Panama, balboa, 1947 
(KM.13); Philippines, one peso, 1967 and piso 1969 
(KM.195, 201); U.S.A, Morgan dollars, 1891, 1921, Peace 
dollar, 1922; also, Sharjah, fantasy five rupees, 1964 (marked 
.720 fine silver). Very fine - extremely fine. (20) 

$250

2126
World coins, proof sets, Bahamas, 1975, also proof ten 
dollars, 1975; Canada, 1981, also proof dollar, 1980 ; Hong 
Kong, 1997 Panama, 1975; Singapore, 1980;. In cases of 
issue, FDC. (7) 

$200

2127
World coins, proof sets, Bahamas, 1974; British Virgin 
Islands, 1974-76; Panama, 1975; Papua New Guinea, 1975 
(5), 1976. All minted at The Franklin Mint, in cases of issue, 
FDC. (8) 

$250

Ex R.J. Pearson Collection.

2128
World coins, Bahamas, proof sterling silver ten dollars, 1973, 
1975 (3); Barbados, proof sterling silver ten dollars, 1974 
(2); Trinidad and Tobago, proof sterling silver ten dollars, 
1976 (2). All by the Franklin Mint, FDC. (8) 

$250

2129
World coins, Bahamas, mint set, 1968; New Zealand, mint 
sets, 1967 (3), 1968 (2); Thailand (Siam), bullet money 
c.1800s, one baht (4), half baht (2). Fine - uncirculated. 
(12) 

$50

2130
World coins, proof sets, Bahamas, 1974 (two and five dollars 
in sterling silver, the fifty cents and one dollar in .800 fine 
silver); Belize, 1974 (all sterling silver); Cook Islands, 1976 
(the five dollars in .500 fine silver); Guyana, , 1976 (the ten 
dollars in sterling silver and the five dollars in .500 fine silver); 
Jamaica, 1976 (the five dollars in .500 fine); Malta, 1976 
(base metal); Panama, 1975 (ASW = 5.65 ounces); Papua 
New Guinea, 1976 (the ten kina in sterling silver); Trinidad 
and Tobago, 1976 (the five and ten dollars in sterling silver). 
All by the Franklin Mint, some foxing on outers, otherwise 
with certificates, FDC. 

$600

2131
World coins, proof sets, Barbados, 1974-75, British Virgin 
Islands, 1974; Cook Islands, 1973, 1975-76, Western Samoa, 
1974; Canada, proof silver dollar, 1973, 1975 mint dollars, 
1978, 1980 (2); Cook Islands, proof .500 fine silver five 
dollars, 1976, with stamp and First Day Cover; Fiji, proof 
fifty cents, 1979, proof sterling silver ten dollars, 1980; 
Papua New Guinea, proof sterling silver ten kina, 1975 (2); 
Singapore, proof .500 fine silver ten dollars, 1976 Western 
Samoa, mint dollars, 1976 and 1982; proof sterling silver 
dollar, 1976, 1978 (3); proof sterling silver ten dollars, 1979, 
1980 (3), 1980 (.500 fine ten dollars), 1981 (2), 1982. Some 
deterioration to cases otherwise, uncirculated - FDC. (32) 

$400

Ex R.J. Pearson Collection.

2132
World coins, Belgium, Leopold II, five francs, 1869 and 1872 
(KM.24); Great Britain, halfcrowns, 1881 (S.3889), 1903, 
1906, 1916 (2), 1921-22 (S.4021A), 1929 (S.4037) trade 
dollars, 1899 and 1930 (KM.T5); Netherlands, ten gulden, 
1970 (2, one in a silver surround mount) (KM.195); Straits 
Settlements, dollar, 1903 (KM.25). Good - good fine. (15) 

$200
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2133
World coins, British Colonial, including Bengal Presidency, 
Murshidabad type rupee AH1202 yr 19 (1793), British 
India, rupee, 1862 two dots at top; New Zealand, florin 
1935, British coin including 1848/7 halfpenny, 18th cent 
token halfpennies (6), ninteenth century pennies (4, one Irish 
1822), 1723 Woods halfpenny and Africa primitive money, 
manilla (broken), Congo cross, fish money. Fair - nearly 
uncirculated. (approx 70) 

$200

2134
World coins, including British West Africa, Edward VIII, one-
tenth penny 1936, halfpenny and penny 1936H; East Africa, 
ten cents 1936; Fiji penny 1936; Territory of New Guinea, 
shillings, 1935, 1936, 1938, 1945; Australia, florins, 1946 
large 6, 1951 Jubilee, 1956, halfpenny 1963, lead forgeries 
including 1937 crown. Poor - uncirculated. (21) 

$100

Ex G.W.Sutherland Collection.

2135
World coins, including British West Africa (12), East Africa 
(11), South Africa (22), New Zealand (including Bahamas 
mule two cents, 31), China (51), Cambodia, 1860 one 
centime; Brunei one cent, British Honduras (2), Persia (6); 
France (1786-1964) (46); Morocco (10); USA (7 including 
four Civil War token), Mombasa, Zanzibar (3), other 
Europe (45) and South America (26), India (4), all housed 
in a plastic coin album, a few scarce. Very good - extremely 
fine. (282) 

$750

2136
World coins, includes, Burma, kyat (rupee), CS1214 (1852) 
(KM.10); China, Republic, silver dollar, Yr3 (1914) (K.Y407), 
memento dollar, undated (1927); Germany, Prussia, three 
mark, 1909 (KM.527)  Great Britain, shilling, 1816 (S.3790), 
sixpence, 1887 (S.3926), florin, 1942 (S.4081); Guatemala, 
two reales, 1898 (KM.167) India, British, silver rupees, 1840 
(KM.458), 1901 (KM.492); Japan, fifty sen, Meiji year 31 
(1898) (KM.Y50); USA, Columbian half dollar, 1893. In 2 
x 2 holders, fine - nearly uncirculated. (12) 

$150

  

  

part

2137*
World coins, Canada, Queen Victoria, five cents, 1891, 
George V, one cent, 1920; India, Madras Presidency, EIC, 
1/96 rupee, 1797 (KM.397); Mexico, Chihuahua, five cents, 
1914 (KM.613); South Africa, ZAR, Paul Kruger, penny, 
1898 (KM.2); Thailand, twenty five satang (1929) (KM.
Y.48). Third good fine, others extremely fine or better. (6) 

$150

2138
World coins, Canada, ten cents, 1912, 1918 (KM.23), fifty 
cents, 1912 (KM.25), one dollar, 1959, 1965 (KM.55, 64.1); 
France, two francs, 1916 (KM.845.1); Great Britain, Charles 
I, tower mint, silver sixpence (worn) (S.2814?); Ireland, 
ten shillings, 1966 (KM.18); New Zealand, Centennial 
halfcrown, 1940 (2) (KM.14); Palestine, fifty mils, 1935 
(KM.6); Sassanian Empire, Khusro II, silver drachm; South 
Africa, five shillings, 1952 (KM.41); USA, Morgan dollar, 
1887. Fine - extremely fine. (14) 

$150

Ex Martin J.O'Brien Collection.

2139
World coins, a selection of copper and bronze issues, includes, 
Canada, one cent, 1908 (KM.8); Finland, five pennia, 1866 
(KM.4.1) Guernsey, four doubles, 1906H (KM.5) Ireland, 
halfpenny, 1805 (S.6621); Jersey, 1/26th of a shilling, 1844 
(S.7002); Saint Helena, halfpenny 1821 (KM.4); South 
Africa, ZAR, penny, 1898 (KM.5); Straits Settlements, one 
cent, 1901 (KM.16). In 2 x 2 holders, mostly good very fine 
- nearly uncirculated. (18) 

$400

2140
World silver coins, Canada, silver dollars, 1959, 1962 
(KM.54), 1966 (2) (KM.64.1), 1967 (2) (KM.70), Great 
Britain, threepence, 1938 (S.4085), shillings, 1926, 1936 
(S.4023, 4039), florins, 1918, 1931 (S.4012, 4038), 
halfcrown, 1912 (nEF), 1928 (S.4011, 4037), crown, 1935 
(2) (S.4038); Netherlands, one gulden, 1931, 1957 (KM.161, 
184), two and a half gulden, 1933, 1959 (KM.165, 185), ten 
gulden, 1973, (KM.196), proof ten gulden, 1995 (KM.220), 
proof fifty gulden, 1995 (KM.219). Fine - extremely fine. 
(22) 

$200

2141
World coins, 19th and 20th century, mostly base metal 
minors, with some silver issues, including Canada, Ceylon, 
Great Britain, farthings, Greece, Guernsey, Ireland, Italy, 
New Zealand, Panama, Southern Rhodesia, South Africa, 
halfpenny-shillings, Tonga. Housed in two albums, poor 
- extremely fine. (approx 788) 

$200

2142
World coins, proof sets, Ceylon, 1971, Falkland Islands, 
1974; Great Britain, proof sterling silver, Silver Jubilee Visit 
commemorative crown, 1977 USA, 1970-71; Iceland, proof 
silver two coin set, 1974, 1100th Anniversary of Settlement; 
Sierra Leone, proof one leone, 1974; St.Helena, proof twenty 
five pence, 1973. Uncirculated - FDC. (10) 

$120

Ex R.J.Pearson Collection.

2143
World coins, Cook Islands, proof set, 1976; Malaya and 
Sumatra, Palembang Sultanate, cast pitis (15), (c. AD 1659 
- 1823); Russia, USSR, Moscow Olympics, one rouble, six 
coin mint set, 1980. Fine - FDC. (3) 

$60
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2144
World coins, Ceylon, ten cents, 1894, 1900, (KM.94), 
1910 (KM.97) (2), 1911, 1920, 1924, 1941 (2); twenty five 
cents, 1895 (KM.95) (2), 1911, 1913, (KM.104) 1925 (2) 
(KM.104a); fifty cents, 1917 (KM.109), 1926 (KM.109a), 
1942 (KM.114); Hong Kong, five cents, 1891H, 1899 (KM.5) 
(2), 1905 (2) (KM.12); ten cents, 1894, 1896, (KM.6.3) 
1900H (KM.6), 1901 (KM.6.3), 1903-04 (KM.13); Malaya, 
five cents, 1941 (4) (KM.3), 1945 (8) (KM.3a); ten cents, 
1939 (3), 1941 (9) (KM.4); twenty cents, 1943, 1945 (6) 
(KM.5a); New Guinea, shillings, 1935 (2) (KM.5), 1938 (5), 
1945 (2) (KM.8); Straits Settlements, five cents, 1910 (2), 
(KM.20a) 1918 (KM.31), 1926 (KM.36); ten cents, 1901 
(KM.11), 1917 (KM.29), 1918 (2) (KM.29a), 1926, 1927 (3) 
(KM.29b); twenty cents, 1919, (KM.29a) 1926, (KM.29b) 
1935 (KM.30b); fifty cents, 1920-21 (KM.35.1). In 2 x 2 
holders with collector's list, fine - extremely fine. (91) 

$200

2145
World coins, China, Chekiang, five cents, 1899 (L & M.286; 
KM.123) (NGC graded AU details, cleaned), Hupeh, ten 
cents, 1906, wide "HSU"(KM.Y#10j.5) (NGC graded as 
VF 30 BN), Manchukukuo, Japanese Puppet State, ten 
fen, 1940 (KM.Y#12) (NGC graded MS 64); Hong Kong, 
Queen Victoria, five cents, 1898 (KM.5) (PCGS graded 
MS63); Straits Settlements, Edward VII, twenty cents, 
1910B (KM.22a) (NGC graded AU Details, Stained). Very 
fine - uncirculated. (5) 

$200

All in slabs by NGC (4) and PCGS (1).

2146
World coins, Fiji, Elizabeth II, proof sterling silver proof set, 
1976; proof sets, 1978, 1980 (2), 1982; mint dollars, 1970 
(2); mint sets, 1969 (missing outer pack) and 1976; also 
Singapore, proof sterling silver five dollars, 1982, proof .500 
fine silver ten dollars, 1982; mint sets, 1974 (5). In cases and 
packs of issue, uncirculated - FDC. (15) 

$100

Ex R.J.Pearson Collection.

2147
World silver coins, France, one franc, 1857, 1912 (KM.779.1, 
844.1) five francs, 1960, 1962, 1963 (4); Greece, twenty 
drachma, 1960 (8) (KM.85), thirty drachma, 1963 (4) 
1964 (KM.86, 87), fifty and one hundred drachma, 1967 
(KM.93, 94); New Zealand, shillings, threepences, 1933 
(3) (KM.1); sixpences, 1934-35 (KM.2) 1933 (2), 1934 (4) 
(KM.3) florins, 1933 (3), 1934 (2) (KM.4); halfcrowns 1933 
(5), 1934 (2) (KM.5); Spain, one hundred pesetas, 1966 
(KM.797). Good - extremely fine. (46) 

$300

2148
World coins, a selection of silver issues from various nations 
and denominations, date range 1895 - 1960's, noteables 
include, Germany, five Reichsmark, 1937 (KM.94); 
Palestine, fifty mils, 1935 (KM.6) (nUNC); Peru, one sol, 
1895TF (KM.196.26) (cleaned o/w EF); South Africa, two 
shillings, 1897 (KM.6); Southern Rhodesia, shilling, 1942 
(KM.18). In 2 x 2 holders with collectors's list, fine - nearly 
uncirculated. (68) 

$200

2149
World coins, including Germany (including Prussia, thaler, 
1797), German East Africa, ten heller, 1911J, Russia, five 
kopeck, 1865; and a good range of Lithuania 1925-1938 
silver (16), base metal (8), plus two large medallions, 
University 1579-1979, Sventasis Kazimieras 1484-1984. 
Very good - FDC. (approx 90) 

$250

2150
World coins, Great Britain, proof sets, 1985-86; proof 
sterling silver pound, 1987; proof sterling silver piedfort 
ten pence, 1992 and pound 1987; commemorative crown, 
1981; New Zealand, proof set, 1984; proof sterling silver 
dollars, 1980-81 (both missing certificates) 1986; proof 
sterling silver piedfort dollar, 1992 (case with deterioration). 
Uncirculated - FDC. (11) 

$150

2151
World coins, includes Great Britain, Queen Victoria, bronze 
halfpennies (2), farthings (2); Greece silver five drachma 
1876A; Turkey silver (4, three crown size); USA (7, including 
Peace dollar, 1922S); Islamic Arabic North Africa and Spain, 
dirham, AH 641-70; Umayyad, Sulayman, AH 98 (AD 717), 
Wasit Mint silver dirham. Fair - uncirculated. (25) 

$200

2152
World coins, proof sets, Great Britain, 1982,; Papua New 
Guinea, 1975 mint sets, Australia, 1961 (BP wallet) 1963 
(BP wallet), 1966 (BP wallet) (2), 1988; Cook Islands, 1985, 
1992; Great Britain, 1968 (2); Israel, 1974 Lira period; 
Japan, 1983; Netherlands, 1980; New Zealand, 1965, 1967 
(2), 1969; Vatican, 1999; also, Australia, proof two ounce 
kookaburra, two dollars, 1995; Canada, proof dollars, 1981-
82; Guernsey, five pounds, 2009, Concord commemorative. 
Uncirculated - FDC. (25) 

$150

2153
World coins, Great Britain, proof sets, 2000 and 2005; New 
Zealand, halfpenny (40) and penny (28) set in Dansco press-
in album. Very fine - FDC. (70) 

$60

2154
World coins, including, Great Britain, half crown, 1819; 
half farthing, 1844; third farthing, 1866; halfpenny, 1826; 
Straits Settlements, one cent, 1897; Jersey, one twelfth of 
a penny, 1894; Uruguay, fifty centimos, 1877; USA, dime, 
1911S, Canada, five dollars, 1976, other (approx 80). Fair 
- extremely fine. (approx 88) 

$100

2155
World coins, Great Britain, assorted commemorative base 
metal crowns, 1960, 1965 (12), 1977 (15), 1980 (4), 1981 
(16), 1984; Isle of Man, crown, 1981; New Zealand, 
commemorative dollars, 1967, 1969, 1970 (2), 1971, 
1973-75, 1976, 1978, 1980, 1983, 1986, 1989 (2); 1971; St 
Helena, twenty five pence, 1973; USA, Eisenhower dollars, 
1971, 1972 (6), 1974, 1976 (8), 1977 (2), 1978 (3). In an 
album, mostly uncirculated. (90) 

$100
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2156
World coins, medals, medalets and other ephemera, an 
assortment, includes, Great Britain florin, 1887 in surround 
brooch mount, General Service War Medal, 1939 - 1945; 
New Zealand, mixed dates, nickel florins (24), mixed dates 
twenty cents (10); a misccellany of various, mostly base 
metal minor, coins, badges, medals, medalets, tokens and 
related items (approx 110) (mostly Australian and British). 
Fine - uncirculated. 

$150

Ex Martin J.O'Brien Collection.

  

part

2157*
World coins, including Great Britain, Edward VII, florin 
1904, crown 1951, halfcrowns (6), florins (4), shillings (11), 
sixpences (15), threepences (6), pennies (52), halfpennies (3), 
USA (43), includes Peace dollars 1922, 1923, half dollars, 
1923S, 1929S (good very fine), 1945S, quarters, 1928S (2), 
1942 (2), dimes, 1918/1941 (10); New Zealand (52); Fiji 
(20 including six silver 1934); Mexico (17 including one 
pesos (11)); Japan (18); British North Borneo (7); Malaya 
(5); others (173). Fair - uncirculated. (434) 

$400

2158
World coins, mint sets, Israel, 1967 1975, 1976 (2); Mexico, 
1964; New Zealand, 1965, 1967; Singapore, 1975; USA, 
1966; also, Japanese Monetary System, 35 coins in album, 
Apollo, proof sterling silver medallion; Great Britain, 
Churchill crown, 1965, mint fifty pence, 1973; Papua 
New Guinea, proof coin and PNC set, 1975; assortment 
of mostly base metal world minors (approx 890g). Good 
- uncirculated. (15) 

$100

2159
World coins, crown size "silver" replica crowns, nearly all 
Italian and colonies plus two USA. Uncirculated. (29) 

$120

Ex Dr V.J.A.Flynn Collection.

2160
World coins, Malta, one pound, 1972 (KM.13); Mauritus, 
proof twenty five rupees, 1975 (KM.40a); Mexico, twenty 
five pesos, 1968 (KM.479.1); South Africa, five shillings, 
1952 (KM.41); Sweden, one hundred kronor, 1985 
(KM.866). Extremely fine - FDC. (5) 

$60

Ex Dr V.J.A. Flynn Collection.

2161
World coins, base metal crown size coins from various 
countries (mostly New Zealand and Western Samoa) and 
various dates. In perspex holders, uncirculated. (54) 

$50

2162
World coins, mostly twentieth century, includes Russia, 
copper ten kopeck 1837, five kopeck, 1792; Austria, 
Maria Theresa, thaler, 1780 restrike, some in holders. Fair 
- uncirculated. (approx 130) 

$150

2163
World coins, International Year of the Child, silver proof 
coin collection, an incomplete set containing twelve sterling 
silver crown size proof coins from various countries. With 
official case, FDC. (12) 

$200

2164
World coins, incomplete series of WWF conservation coin 
collection in five trays, total 28 silver coins with certificates, 
struck by the Royal Mint. FDC. (28) 

$750

Ex R.J. Pearson Collection.

2165
World coins, a selection of around half crown size coins from 
various countries with different purities of silver. Very good 
- nearly uncirculated. (30) 

$120

2166
World coins, an assortment, mostly base metal issues 
of Commonwealth nations in perspex holders, includes 
some base metal "tourist" medals of British cathedrals, 
noteables are, Seychelles, proof sterling silver ten rupees, 
1976; Tokelau, proof sterling silver dollar, 1978; USA, 
Bicentennial .400 fine three coin mint set, 1976, Bicentennial 
proof sterling silver medal, with First Day Cover, 1976. 
Uncirculated - FDC. (45) 

$100

Ex R.J. Pearson Collection.

2167
World coins, an assortment of mixed countries (mostly 19th 
and 20th centuries), some silver issues included; a small 
number of worn ancients; mixed medalets, badges and 
associated ephemera. Good - extremely fine. (approx 200) 

$150

2168
World coins, an assortment, from a variety of nations and 
denominations, includes a small proportion of worn silver 
issues; also, includes gambling tokens and fantasy pieces. 
Good - nearly uncirculated. (approx 1.40kg) 

$200

2169
World coins, an assortment, includes a large proportion of 
silver issues from a variety of countries and denominations. 
Mostly worn, good - extremely fine. (approx 2.40 kg) 

$500

2170
World coins, an assortment of mostly base metal minors from 
a variety of countries, contains a small proportion of varying 
purity silver coins. Arranged into clip seal plastic bags by 
countries, good - extremely fine. (approx 3.10kg) 

$100
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2171
World coins, an accumulation of mostly base metal minors 
from a broad range of countries, includes numerous base 
metal commemorative crown size coins in perspex holders, 
date range c 1700's - 2000 (mostly twentieth century). Poor 
- uncirculated. (approx 5.00kg) 

$100

2172
World coins, an accumulation of mostly base metal minors 
from a variety of countries and denominations. Good - 
uncirculated. (approx 6.50kg) 

$100

Ex Martin J.O'Brien Collection.

2173
World coins, an accumulation of world base metal minors, 
a variety of countries and denominations. Fine - nearly 
uncirculated. (approx 10kg) 

$100

2174
World coins, an accumulation of world base metal minors, 
a variety of countries and denominations. Fine - nearly 
uncirculated. (approx 10kg) 

$100

2175
World coins, an accumulation, includes a large proportion 
of Australian halfpennies and pennies, other coins are base 
metal minors from a variety of countries and denominations. 
Good - nearly uncirculated. (approx 10kg) 

$100

2176
World coins, an accumulation of world base metal minors, 
a variety of countries and denominations. Fine - nearly 
uncirculated. (approx 10kg) 

$100

2177
World coins, an accumulation of world base metal minors, 
a variety of countries and denominations. Fine - nearly 
uncirculated. (approx 10kg) 

$100

2178
World coins, an accumulation of world base metal minors, 
a variety of countries and denominations. Fine - nearly 
uncirculated. (approx 10kg) 

$100

WORLD  HISTORICAL  MEDALS

 

 

2179*
Czechoslovakia, Republic, President T.G.Masaryk, 1935, 
in bronze (68mm) by Lucien Bazor, obverse, bust right, 
inscription around, reverse, Arms of the Republic centre, 
over a torch, Veritas Vincit/Pravda Vitezi/7/Mars/1935 in 
four lines. In Monnaie de Paris case of issue, some damage 
to case, medal with spot near nose, reverse with small edge 
nick and light spotting, otherwise extremely fine. 

$100

Tomas Garrigue Masaryk, philosopher, sociologist, politician, born 7 March 
1850 in Hodonin, died 14 September 1937 at Lany. He was the first President 
of the Republic of Czechoslovakia.
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2180*
France, Henry IV, modern cast copy of the bronze medal (100mm, 470g) by G.Dupre, celebrating the birth of the dauphin 
in 1603, obverse, conjoined busts of Henry IV and Marie de Medicis, HENRIC IIII R CHRIS MARIA AVGVSTA around, 
reverse, Henry as Mars and Maria as Minerva standing, between them their son the dauphin, an eagle holding a crown 
above, PROPAGO IMPERII around, G.Dupre.E in exergue (see Forrer Vol I, p656), edge stamped 'Bronze' with hallmark 
cornucopia. With cabinet friction, otherwise extremely fine. 

$130

  

2181*
France, Napoleon's Museum Visit, in silver (40mm, 35.8g) by Jeuffroy and Denon, obverse, bust of Napoleon Bonaparte, right, 
reverse, statue of the Venus de Medici, inscription AUX ARTS LA VICTOIRE around, L'An IV du Consulat de Bonaparte 
below. Toned, good very fine. 

$150

2182
France, Andre Galle memorial in bronze (57mm) by E.Oudine. Good extremely fine. 

$60
Ex Dr V.J.A.Flynn Collection.

  

2183*
France, Preparations for the Invasion of England, 1804, in silver (33mm, 17.5g) by Brenet and Denon, obverse, bust of 
Napoleon left, reverse, Fortune steering a galley to left, legend 'A La Fortune Conservatrice', in exergue 'L'an 4 de Bonaparte' 
(Forrer Vol 1, p274). Good very fine. 

$150
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2184
France, Revolution of 1848, Paris, in silvered bronze (38mm), Eiffel Tower, Souvenir of Ascension in bronze (41mm). 
Extremely fine. (2) 

$40

Ex Dr V.J.A.Flynn Collection.

  

2185*
France, Les Baigneuses (The Bathers), (1908), in bronze (54mm), by Abel Lafleur, edge stamped Bronze and with the cornucopia 
of Paris Mint. A few small edge marks, otherwise very fine. 

$60

  

2186*
France, presentation medal in silver (69mm, edge marked 'ARGENT'), obverse by Desaide, Coat of Arms, 'Boulogne S/Mer' 
engraved in scroll above; reverse by C.H.Pillet, seated female figure holding musical instrument in right hand and reaching 
up to hold a branch of a tree with left hand, engraved in field 'Lawn Tennis/Tournament/1921/Prix Offert Par/La Ville/de 
Boulogne sue Mer'. In circular case, gilt blocked on inside lid 'Arthus Bertrand/Berenger/& Magdelaine/46 Rue de Rennes/
Paris', extremely fine. 

$150

Ex W.(Bill) Woolmore Collection.

2187
Israel, Expedition to the Dessert Caves, 1960 in bronze (60mm); Peace for Galilee June 1992, in bronze (60mm); The Museum 
of Australian Jewish History of the Holocaust 1992, in bronze (51mm) by A.J. P(arkes). Extremely fine. (3) 

$70
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part

2188*
South Africa, medals and medalets, 1895-c1970s, including, Nederlandsche Zuid Afrikaansche Spoorweg-Maatschappij, 
Opening of the Delagoabaai Line, 1895, in bronze (43mm) by J.P.M.Menger; Kaffraria 50th Anniversary, 1908, in bronze 
(30mm); George V, coronation 1911, in bronze (32mm) (holed at top); jubilee, 1935, in bronze (31mm); George VI, coronation 
1937, in bronze (57mm); Die Groot Trek centenary, 1938, in silver (32mm); Jan van Roebeeck & Maria de la Queillerie 
tercentenary, 1952, in bronze (40mm); Kimberley Festival, 1966, in bronze (31mm) with loop mount; Leander Starr Jameson, 
50th Anniversary of his death, 1967, in silver and bronze (38mm) both numbered 136 on edge, in case of issue with certificate; 
Ons Geskredenis in Beeld series (3) in gold plated silver (45mm) 'Die Groot Trek', 'Die Tweede Vryheidsoorlog', 'Slag van 
Isandhlwana'; Lt-General Lord Methuen, in gilded fine silver (51mm, 59g) c1975-79, by Transvaal Medallion Society. Fine 
- uncirculated. (14) 

$250

Ex W.(Bill) Woolmore Collection.

  

  

part

2189*
South Africa, George VI, Agricultural medals; Farmer's Weekly in gilt silver (39mm) by S.A.Mint 'W.P.A.S. Show 1950 for 
most points/For Heavy Breeds of Horses (tie winner)', S.Goodman's hallmarked; in silver (51mm) by SAM hallmarked but 
otherwise uninscribed, won by S.Goodman at the Rosebank Cape Show, in Africaans, the Farmer's Weekly medal on both. 
Good extremely fine. (3) 

$120
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2190*
Switzerland, Argor-Heraeus, three ounce fine silver medal, Great Tribe Leaders - King David commemorative. 
Uncirculated. 

$80

  

2191*
USA, ST. Anthony's School, Brooklyn, 1906, voided design handcrafted in gold (tests as 9ct; 7.73g; 40mm) by Lambert Bros, 
New York, with two chain suspension to a pin-back handcrafted brooch bar, obverse inscribed, 'Patrick A.Finn./Graduate'. 
Very fine. 

$280
Ex Noble Numismatics Sale 111 (lot 1874).

2192
USA, Cleveland, Ohio, Lindbergh Herrick Reception Committee 1st August 1927, member medal in yellow bronze with red, 
white and blue ribbon. Good very fine. 

$40

2193
World medals and medalets, including France, launch of the cruiser 'Tourville', undated, in bronze (42mm) by Pingret; Concours 
de Tir, undated, in bronze (40mm); Napoleon, Conquest of Egypt, 1798, in bronze (41mm) by Bovy, Capture of Moscow, 
1812, (40mm) by Andrieu, Memorial St Helena, 1840, in bronze (40m) by Bovy; Boulogne S/Mer uniface medals (2) in bronze 
(67mm); Great Britain, Wreck of HMS 'Foudroyant', 1897, in bronze (38mm) (BHM 3613, Eimer 1813); Transvaal War, 
1899/1900, medalets (7); South African War National Commemorative, 1900, in bronze (45mm) (BHM 3680, Eimer 1851); 
Transvaal Souvenir, in white metal (37mm) (Fearon 351.9); Edward VII accession, 1901, in bronze (32mm) with Balloon 
School Royal Engineers reverse (BHM 3697); George V coronation, 1911, in bronze (50mm) (BHM 4022, Eimer 1922, Fearon 
362.1)(cased); Lusitania medal (cast copy); Battle of Trafalgar sesquicentenary, 1955, in bronze (57mm) (BHM 4464, Fearon 
406.2)(boxed); India, Army Temperance Assoc India, 1901, in memory of Queen Victoria, in silver; Rhodesia, Independence, 
1975, in bronze (48mm); Scotland, Caledonian Lodge, Edinburgh, 1859, token. Good - nearly uncirculated. (34) 

$280
Ex. W.(Bill) Woolmore Collection.

2194
Medallic Register of the World's Great Ships, set of one hundred sterling silver miniature ingots (total weight 210g). In display 
case, the top left corner damaged, nearly FDC - FDC. 

$100
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2195
Medals of the Nations of the World, silver medals as First 
Day Stamp covers from 1976, subscription series by the 
Franklin Mint, USA. Almost complete in series case, one is 
duplicated (Sri Lanka), each medal approx half ounce, slight 
foxing, otherwise fine as issued. (143) 

$1,800

WORLD  GOLD  COINS

  

  

part

2196*
Austria, Franz Joseph I, one ducats, 1915 restrikes 
(KM.2267). Uncirculated. (4) 

$900

2197
Austria, Franz Joseph I, one ducats, 1915 restrikes 
(KM.2267). Uncirculated. (10) 

$2,250

2198
Austria, Franz Joseph I, one ducats, 1915 restrikes 
(KM.2267). Uncirculated. (10) 

$2,250

2199
Austria, Franz Joseph I, one ducats, 1915 restrikes 
(KM.2267). Uncirculated. (10) 

$2,250

  

  

  

2200*
Austria, Franz Joseph I, eight florins - twenty francs, 1892 
restrikes (KM.2269). Uncirculated. (3) 

$1,200

  

  

part

2201*
Austria, Franz Joseph I, eight florins - twenty francs, 1892 
restrikes (KM.2269). Uncirculated. (5) 

$2,000

2202
Austria, Franz Joseph I, eight florins - twenty francs, 
1892 restrikes (KM.2269). Slight adhesive on each, quite 
removable, otherwise uncirculated. (9) 

$3,600

  

2203*
Austria, Franz Joseph, four ducats, 1915 restrike (KM.2276). 
Contact marks otherwise extremely fine. 

$900

  

2204*
Austria, Franz Joseph I, four ducats, 1915 restrike 
(KM.2276). Proof-like uncirculated or nearly FDC, appears 
to be a pre 1937 striking. 

$900
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2205*
Austria, Franz Joseph I, four ducats, 1915 restrikes 
(KM.2276). Proof-like, uncirculated or nearly FDC, appear 
to be pre 1937 strikings. (2) 

$1,800

  

  

part

2206*
Austria, Franz Joseph I, four ducats, 1915 restrikes 
(KM.2276). Proof-like, uncirculated or nearly FDC, appear 
to be pre 1937 strikings. (3) 

$2,700

  

  

part

2207*
Austria, Franz Joseph I, four ducats, 1915 restrikes 
(KM.2276). Proof-like uncirculated or nearly FDC, appear 
to be pre 1937 strikings. (3) 

$2,700

  

  

part

2208*
Austria, Franz Joseph I, four ducats, 1915 restrikes 
(KM.2276). Proof-like uncirculated, appear to be pre 1937 
strikings. (4) 

$3,600
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part

2209*
Austria, Franz Joseph I, four ducats, 1915 restrikes 
(KM.2276). Proof-like, uncirculated or nearly FDC, appear 
to be pre 1937 strikings. (5) 

$4,500

2210
Austria, Franz Joseph I, four ducats, 1915 restrikes 
(KM.2276). Proof-like uncirculated or nearly FDC, appear 
to be pre 1937 strikings. (6) 

$5,400

2211
Austria, Franz Joseph I, four ducats, 1915 restrikes 
(KM.2276). Proof-like, uncirculated or nearly FDC, appear 
to be pre 1937 strikings. (6) 

$5,400

2212
Austria, Franz Joseph I, four ducats, 1915 restrikes 
(KM.2276). Proof-like, uncirculated or nearly FDC, appear 
to be pre 1937 strikings. (10) 

$9,000

  

2213*
Austria, Franz Joseph I, ten corona, 1897 (KM.2805). Nearly 
extremely fine. 

$250

  

2214*
Austria, Franz Joseph I, twenty corona, 1895 (KM.2806). 
Extremely fine. 

$500

  

2215*
Austria, Franz Joseph I, twenty corona, 1896 (KM.2806). 
Extremely fine. 

$500

  

2216*
Austria, Franz Joseph, twenty corona, 1915 (KM.2818). 
Extremely fine. 

$400

  

  

part

2217*
Austria, Franz Joseph I, twenty corona, 1915 restrikes 
(KM.2818). Frosty mint bloom, uncirculated. (3) 

$1,200

2218
Austria, Franz Joseph I, twenty corona, 1915 restrikes 
(KM.2818). Frosty mint bloom, uncirculated. (5) 

$2,000

  

  

part

2219*
Austria, Franz Joseph I, twenty corona, 1915 restrikes 
(KM.2818). Frosty mint bloom, uncirculated. (5) 

$2,000
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2220
Austria, Franz Joseph, twenty corona, 1915 restrike 
(KM.2818). Held in surround gold (9 carat?) mount, 
otherwise nearly uncirculated. 

$500

  

2221*
Austria, Republic, twenty five schillings, 1927 (KM.2841). 
Nearly uncirculated. 

$500

  

2222*
Bahamas, Elizabeth II, proof one hundred dollars, 1976 
(KM.73). FDC. 

$400

2223
British Virgin Islands, Elizabeth II, mint and proof one 
hundred dollars, 1975 (KM.7). In pack and case of issue, 
uncirculated; FDC. (2) 

$1,000

  

2224*
Bulgaria, People's Republic, proof ten leva, 1964 (KM.71). 
FDC. 

$650

  

2225*
Canada,  George V, sovereign, 1911C (S.3997). 
Uncirculated. 

$600

Ex G.W.Sutherland Collection.

  

2226*
Canada, George V, five dollars, 1914 (KM.26). Rim bruises 
at 7 o'clock, otherwise nearly uncirculated and scarce. 

$600

  

2227*
Canada, George V, five dollars, 1912 (KM.26). Nearly 
extremely fine/extremely fine. 

$600

  

2228*
Canada, Elizabeth II, proof one hundred dollars, 1980 
(Arctic Territories) (KM.129). In case of issue with certificate 
099019, FDC. 

$1,200

Ex R.J.Pearson Collection.

  

2229*
Ceylon, (Sri Lanka), Anonymous issue, Kahavanu, base gold 
stater, 10th-11th century A.D., (4.29 g), Codrington type II 
fine style, 'lotus and adahanda' series, type 111c (Jessamine 
flower & chank type), (M.825, Cod.10, p.58, Pl.111, 54). 
Extremely fine and scarce. 

$300

  

2230*
Chile, five pesos, 1895 (KM.153). Extremely fine. 

$200
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2231*
China, four coin proof set, 1983, Marco Polo (1254 - 
1324) commemorative, containing, gold one hundred yuan 
(KM.80) and gold ten yuan (KM.78) (AGW = 11g), silver 
five yuan (KM.77) and five jiao (KM.65) (ASW = 22g). In 
case of issue with certificate, FDC. (4)

$1,500

  

2232*
Cocos (Keeling) Islands, proof one hundred and fifty rupees, 
1977 (Bruce X10a) (Fr.1). In case of issue with certificate 
0309, FDC. 

$700

  

2233*
Cocos (Keeling) Islands, mint one hundred and fifty rupees, 
1977 (Bruce X10a) (Fr.1). Uncirculated. 

$600

  

2234*
Cocos (Keeling) Islands, proof gold one hundred dollars, 
2003, HMS Beagle (Fr.2). In case of issue, FDC. 

$1,500
Mintage 200.

  

2235*
Cocos (Keeling) Islands, proof gold one hundred dollars, 
2003, HMS Beagle error coin without native legend (Fr.2). 
In case of issue, FDC and rare. 

$1,500

Mintage included in 200.

  

2236*
Colombia, Simon Bolivar, five pesos, 1927 (KM.204). 
Uncirculated. 

$550

  

2237*
Cook Islands, Elizabeth II, proof one hundred dollars, 1975, 
Cook's second voyage return bicentenary (KM.13). In case 
of issue, FDC. 

$650

  

2238*
Cook Islands, Elizabeth II, proof one hundred dollars, 1975 
(KM.13). Uncirculated. 

$600
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2239*
Canada, Elizabeth II, proof twenty dollars 1967 in proof 
set for Centenary (KM.PL18B). In case of issue, nearly 
FDC. (7)

$1,200

  

2240*
Denmark, Christian X, ten kroner, 1913 (KM.816). Good 
extremely fine. 

$300

  

2241*
Egypt, gold pound, AH 1374 (1955) (KM.387). Minor 
surface marking, otherwise good extremely fine. 

$600

Ex Noble Numismatics Sale 104 (lot 2142).

  

2242*
Egypt, Nasser, gold one pound (1970) (KM.426). 
Uncirculated. 

$600

Ex Noble Numismatics Sale 104 (lot 2143).

  

2243*
Finland, twenty markkaa, 1879S (KM.9.1). Uncirculated. 

$500

  

2244*
France, Louis XVI (1774-1792), double louis d'or 1786D 
(Lyon), (Fr.219; KM.592.5). Choice good extremely fine, 
scarce. 

$2,000

Ex Spink Australia Sale 23 (lot 2230).

  

2245*
France, Napoleon as First Consul, twenty francs, AN12A 
(Paris) (1803-4), (KM.651). Toned, good very fine. 

$700

Ex Noble Numismatics Sale 104 (lot 2149).
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2246*
France, Napoleon, Premier Consul of the Republic, twenty 
francs, L'An 12 A (KM.651). Some adhesive, otherwise 
good very fine. 

$900

  

2247*
France, Napoleon Emperor, forty francs 1811 A (Paris), 
(KM.167.1). Good very fine/nearly extremely fine with some 
mint bloom. 

$1,000

  

2248*
France, Napoleon, Emperor, forty francs, 1811A (KM. ). 
Good very fine. 

$900

  

2249*
France, First Empire, Napoleon Bonaparte 20 francs, 1814A 
(Paris) (KM.695.1). Good very fine, scarce. 

$600

Ex Vinchon Sale, 9 & 10 June 2009 (lot 231).

  

2250*
France, Napoleon as Emperor, twenty francs, 1813 W, Lille 
Mint (KM.695.10). Very fine with collector's ticket. 

$600

Ex Noble Numismatics Sale 102 (lot 3445).

Mintage was 104,404.

  

  

  

2251*
France, Napoleon, twenty francs, 1812A (KM.695.1), 
Louis XVIII, twenty francs, 1814A (KM.706.1), 1817A 
(KM.712.1). The first polished, otherwise very fine - nearly 
extremely fine. (3) 

$1,250

  

  

2252*
France, Napoleon III, twenty francs, 1853A (KM.781.1) 
and 1863A (KM.801.1). Nearly very fine; nearly extremely 
fine. (2) 

$1,000

  

2253*
France, Napoleon III, twenty francs, 1868A (KM.801.1). 
Nearly extremely fine. 

$400
Ex G.W.Sutherland Collection.

  

2254*
Germany, Prussia, Wilhem II, twenty mark, 1888A 
(KM.516). Good very fine. 

$500
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2255*
Germany, Mainz City 2000 years anniversary, 1962 in 986 
fine gold (3.45g). Uncirculated. 

$200

  

2256*
Hungary, Maria Theresia, ducat size coronation medal, 
1741. Top edge chipped, very fine. 

$300

Ex G.W.Sutherland Collection.

  

2257*
Hungary, Franz Joseph I, ten korona, 1908 (KM.485). Nearly 
extremely fine. 

$250

  

  

2258*
Iran, Shah Reza Pahlavi, quarter pahlavi, SH 1355 and SH 
1358 (KM.1198). Uncirculated. (2) 

$200

  

2259*
Iran, Muhammad Reza Pahlavi Shah, proof five hundred 
rials (1971) 2500th anniversary of the Persian Empire 
(KM.1189). FDC. 

$500

  

2260*
Islamic, al-Maghreb (North Africa), Zirids,al-Mu'izz 
ibn Badis,(A.H. 406-454, A.D. 1016-1062). gold Dinar 
(23mm, 3.82 g), al Qayrawan mint. Dated AH 442 (A.D. 
1050-1). Shiite religious legends, with mint and date 
formula, additional terminal letter in obverse and reverse 
fields. (A.458, cf.Hazard 4; cf.Kazan 632). Good very fine 
- extremely fine and rare. 

$500

Ex CNG Esale 166, June 13, 2007 (lot 203) a similar example Esale 295 
January 20, 2013 (lot 605) realised $400US, also S.Album List 225 June 
2007 example similar date and condition listed at $500US (56168)

  

part

2261*
Israel, proof five hundred lirot, 1974, 1st anniversary of the 
death of David Ben-Gurion (KM.82), together with proof 
silver twenty five lirot, 1974 (KM.79.2). In mint wallet of 
issue, FDC. (2) 

$2,000

  

2262*
Israel, General Dayan, proof commemorative medal in gold 
900 fine, (15.6 g), 36mm. Obverse with very fine scratches 
in field, good extremely fine. 

$1,000

  

2263*
Italy, Venice, Marco Corner, (1365 - 1368) gold ducat (3.50 
g), obv. Doge kneeling before St. Mark, rev. Christ standing 
within stars, (Fr.1226). Slightly bent, good fine. 

$450



319

  

2264*
Italy, Kingdom of Napoleon, forty lire, 1808M, raised edge 
lettering (KM.12). Very fine/good very fine. 

$1,000

Ex W.Rado Collection, Noble Numismatics Sale 119 (lot 3051).

  

2265*
Italy, Papal States, Pius IX, one scudo, 1854R (KM.1358). 
Good extremely fine. 

$500

  

2266*
Italy, Venice, Zechino, Paul Rainer (1779 - 1789), gold 
ducat or zechino (3.50g), obv. Doge kneeling before St. 
Mark, rev. Christ standing within stars (Fr.1434). Nearly 
extremely fine. 

$450

  

2267*
Japan, Man'en era (1860), two bu (Ni Ru) (3.15g) (KM.
C.21d). Fine 

$100

2268
Japan, Mutsuhito, two bu, undated (1868-9), 2.96g, 
20x12mm (KM.C.21d). Very fine. 

$100

2269 
Malaya, Johur, Sultan Alauddin (A.D.1527/8 - 1564), gold 
kupang (0.61 g) (SS.2). Very fine. 

$100

2270 
Malaysia, Malay Sultanate, Johor, Sultan Abdullah Syah 
(A.D. 1615 - 1623), gold kupang. Obv. Sultan Abdullah Shah 
in three lines within octolobe, rev. Khalifatul Mumin in two 
lines within octolobe. Unlisted, good fine and rare. 

$150

  

2271*
Malaysia, proof two hundred ringgit, 1976 (KM.18). In 
holder of issue, FDC. 

$600

  

2272*
Malta, mint fifty pounds, 1973 (KM.23). Uncirculated. 

$900

  

2273*
Malta,  twenty pounds,  1974 (KM.27).  Choice 
uncirculated. 

$750

  

2274*
Mexico, half escudo 1860C CE (KM.378). Good extremely 
fine. 

$300

  

2275*
Mexico, fifty pesos, 1927 (KM.481). Extremely fine. 

$2,500
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2276*
Niue, proof one ounce fine gold one hundred dollars, 
2014 (38.61mm), Centenary of The First World War 
commemorative, HMAS Sydney. In case of issue, missing 
outer and certificate, FDC. 

$2,400

 

 

2277*
Panama, Republic, proof five hundred Balboas, 1975 
(KM.42). In case of issue, FDC. 

$2,800

  

2278*
Peru, one libra, 1901 (KM.207). Nearly extremely fine. 

$550

  

2279*
Poland, ten zlotych, 1925 (KM.Y.32). Nearly uncirculated. 

$350

  

2280*
Russia, Nicholas II, fifteen roubles, 1897 (KM.65.2). Nearly 
extremely fine. 

$750

  

2281*
Russia, Nicholas II, five roubles, 1898 (KM.Y.62). Nearly 
very fine. 

$250

  

2282*
Russia, Soviet Union, chevronetz or ten roubles, 1975 (KM.
Y.85). Nearly uncirculated. 

$550

  

2283*
Samoa, proof gold one hundred tala, 1979 (Cook 
Bicentenary) (KM.34). In case of issue with certificate No 
0400, FDC. 

$900

Ex R.J.Pearson Collection.

  

2284*
Samoa, proof gold one hundred tala, 1980 (Olympic Games, 
hurdlers) (KM.37). In cases of issue, FDC. (2) 

$1,200

Ex R.J.Pearson Collection.
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2285*
Samoa, proof gold one hundred tala, 1981 (Royal Wedding 
Prince Charles and Lady Diana) (KM.45). In case of issue, 
FDC, certificate No 0847, FDC. 

$600

Ex R.J.Pearson Collection.

  

2286*
Samoa, proof gold one hundred tala, 1981 (Disabled persons 
year President Roosevelt) (KM.49). In case of issue with 
certificate No 0733, FDC. 

$600

Ex R.J.Pearson Collection.

  

2287*
Spain, Alfonso XIII, twenty pesetas, 1896 (62), restrike 
(KM.709). Choice uncirculated. 

$500

  

2288*
South Africa, ZAR, rimmed blank pond. Extremely fine 
and rare. 

$1,200

See Noble Numismatics Sale 120 (lot 2824).

2289
South Africa, ZAR, Paul Kruger, half pond, 1895 and one 
pond, 1897 (KM.9.2, 10.2). Have been mounted, otherwise 
fine. (2) 

$800

Ex G.W.Sutherland Collection.

  

part

2290*
South Africa, ZAR, Paul Kruger, half pond, 1895, and pond 
1898 (KM.9.2, 10.2). The first ex cufflink mount in centre 
of obverse, second on the reverse, otherwise fine. (2) 

$800

Ex G.W.Sutherland Collection.

  

2291*
South Africa, George V, small head sovereign, 1930 S.A. 
(Pretoria) (KM.A22). Nearly uncirculated. 

$550

  

part

2292*
South Africa, Elizabeth II, proof half pounds, 1953-1957 
(KM.53). FDC. (5) 

$3,000

In slabs by ANACS as PF65, 65, 66, 67, 67.

  

2293*
South Africa, Republic, two rand, 1965 (KM.64). Nearly 
uncirculated. 

$500
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2294*
South Africa, Republic, proof one and two rand sets, 1968 
and 1969 (KM.PS73, 76). In cases of issue, FDC. (4) 

$1,700

Ex G.W.Sutherland Collection.

2295
South Africa, Republic, proof one and two rand sets, 1970-
1973 (KM.PS81, 83, 86, 89). In cases of issue, FDC. (8) 

$3,400

Ex G.W.Sutherland Collection.

  

  

2296*
South Africa, Republic, mint one and two rand, 1974 
(KM.89, 64). In S.A.M. envelopes, choice uncirculated. (2) 

$800

Ex G.W.Sutherland Collection.

2297
South Africa, Republic, mint one and two rand, 1974 
(KM.89, 64). In S.A.M. envelopes, choice uncirculated. (2) 

$800

Ex G.W.Sutherland Collection.

  

  

part

2298*
South Africa, Republic, long proof set including one and two 
rand, 1967 (KM.PS69). In case of issue, FDC. (9) 

$900

Ex G.W.Sutherland Collection.

2299
South Africa, Republic, one and two rand mint set 1974, 
proof sets 1974, 1975 and 1977. (KM.MS11, PS91, 94, 
100). In S.A.M. envelopes and cases of issue, uncirculated-
FDC. (8) 

$3,400

Ex G.W.Sutherland Collection.

  

2300*
South Africa, Republic, proof half krugerrand, 1981 
(KM.72). In S.A.M. case of issue, FDC. 

$1,200

  

2301*
South Africa, Republic, krugerrand, 1971 (KM.73). In a 
Bremen holder, uncirculated. 

$2,400
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2302*
South Africa, Republic, proof krugerrand, 1972. In S.A.M. 
case of issue, FDC. 

$2,500

Ex G.W.Sutherland Collection.

  

2303*
South Africa, Republic, proof krugerrand, 1973 (KM.73). 
In S.A.M. case of issue, FDC. 

$2,500

Ex G.W.Sutherland Collection.

  

2304*
South Africa, Republic, krugerrand, 1974 (KM.73). 
Uncirculated. 

$2,400

  

part

2305*
South Africa Republic, krugerrand, 1974 (KM.73). 
Uncirculated. (4) 

$9,000

Ex R.J.Pearson Collection.

2306
South Africa, Republic, krugerrand, 1975, together with 
historic medals (2) in sterling silver (32mm, 17.9g) and 
bronze (32mm) obverse Coat of Arms, 'Republiek van Suid-
Afrika/Republic of South Africa' around, reverse '31-5-1961' 
within a pentagonal shape. In a blue SAM case, light rust 
stains on fabric of inside top lid, very fine - uncirculated. 
(3) 

$2,500

Ex W.(Bill) Woolmore Collection.

  

2307*
South Africa, Republic, krugerrand, 1978 (KM.73). In a 
Bremen holder, uncirculated. 

$2,400

  

part

2308*
South Africa, Republic, krugerrand, 1978 (KM.73). 
Uncirculated. (4) 

$9,000

Ex G.W.Sutherland Collection.

Private purchase from Jaggards 20.4.79 with their invoice.

  

2309*
South Africa, Republic, proof krugerrand, 1986 (KM.73). 
In S.A.M. case of issue, FDC. 

$2,500
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2310*
Switzerland, twenty francs, 1883 (KM.31.1). Good 
extremely fine. 

$450

  

  

2311*
Switzerland, twenty francs, 1892B and 1894B (KM.31.3). 
Nearly uncirculated. (2) 

$900

  

part

2312*
Switzerland, twenty francs, 1892B, 1893B, and 1894B 
(KM.31.3). Nearly uncirculated; uncirculated; good 
extremely fine. (3) 

$1,300

  

2313*
Switzerland, twenty francs, 1896B (KM.31.3). Surface 
marked, otherwise good extremely fine. 

$450

  

2314*
Switzerland, twenty francs, 1898B (KM.35.1). Extremely 
fine. 

$420

  

2315*
Switzerland, twenty francs, 1927B (KM.35.1). Rubbed, 
otherwise good extremely fine. 

$400

Ex G.W.Sutherland Collection.

  

2316*
Switzerland, twenty francs, 1949B (KM.35.2). In Zurich 
Cantonal Bank holder, uncirculated. 

$450

2317
Switzerland, ten francs, 1922B (KM.36). Uncirculated. 

$250

In a slab by NGC as MS64.

  

2318*
Switzerland, ten francs, 1922B (KM.36). Nearly uncirculated. 
(2) 

$420

  

2319*
Switzerland, two hundred and fifty francs, 1291-1991 
(KM.71.1) (Fr.515). In case of issue, FDC. 

$600

  

2320*
Switzerland, proof fifty francs, 2007B, National Bank 
Centennial (KM.120). In case of issue, FDC. 

$800
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2321
Switzerland, proof fifty francs, 2007B, National Bank 
Centennial (KM.120). In case of issue, FDC. 

$800

  

2322*
Switzerland, proof medallic ten francs, Zurich, Gottfried 
Keller, 1819-1890, edge milled. FDC. 

$300

Private purchase Harlan J. Berk Ltd with their ticket.

  

2323*
Tristan da Cunha, Elizabeth II, proof one guinea, 2008, 
No 045/499 (916) fine 8.4g). FDC, in case of issue with 
certificate, mintage of 499 pieces only. 

$800

  

2324*
Tunisia, Ahmad Pasha Bay, one hundred francs, 1935 
(KM.257). Good extremely fine. 

$450

  

part

2325*
Turkey, Ottoman Empire, Suleiman I ibn Selim (The Great 
and The Magnificent), (A.H. 926-974, A.D. 1520-1566), 
gold sultani (dinar), Sidra Qapsi mint (Libya), year 926, 
(A.1317, M.1254, [£85], Artuk 1566-8) (illustrated); lot 
includes silver (3) India, Travancore fanam, (KM.29); 
Travancore chuckram (KM.1, 21); and a small Islamic AE. 
The gold sultani off centred, otherwise very fine, others 
very fine. (5) 

$200

Suleiman I's reign marked the apogee of the Ottoman Empire which 
extended from Budapest to Mecca and from Mesopotamia to the borders 
of Morocco.

  

2326*
Turkey, Mohammed Reshat V, one hundred kurush AH 
1327, yr 6 (19115). Traces of mounting on top edge, 
otherwise good very fine. 

$450

Ex G.W.Sutherland Collection.

  

2327*
Turks and Caicos, Elizabeth II, proof fifty crowns, 1976 
(KM.15). FDC. 

$300

In a slab by NGC as PF69.

  

2328*
USA, gold dollar, 1853, liberty head. Ex mount, very fine. 

$100

Ex G.W.Sutherland Collection.

  

2329*
USA, gold dollar, 1888, Indian Princess, large head. 
Uncirculated. 

$500

  

2330*
USA, two and a half dollars or quarter eagle, 1901, Liberty 
head. Ex cuff link mount on obverse, otherwise good very 
fine. 

$200

Ex G.W.Sutherland Collection.
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2331*
USA, five dollars or quarter eagle, 1906D, Liberty head. 
Extremely fine. 

$500

  

2332*
USA, twenty dollars or double eagle, 1876, Liberty head. 
Very fine. 

$2,200

  

2333*
USA, twenty dollars or double eagle, 1884S, Liberty head. 
Good extremely fine. 

$2,400

  

2334*
USA, twenty dollars or double eagle, 1894, Liberty head. 
Extremely fine or better. 

$2,200

  

2335*
USA, twenty dollars or double eagle, 1898S, Liberty head. 
Good extremely fine. 

$2,400

  

2336*
USA, twenty dollars or double eagle, 1899, Liberty head. 
Obverse contact marks, otherwise with considerable mint 
bloom, nearly uncirculated. 

$2,400

Ex G.W.Sutherland Collection.

  

2337*
USA, twenty dollars or double eagle, 1901S, Liberty head. 
Good very fine. 

$2,200

  

2338*
USA, twenty dollars or double eagle, 1904, Liberty head. 
Rim bruise, otherwise nearly uncirculated. 

$2,400

  

2339*
Vatican City, Pius XI, one hundred  lire, 1933-34 (KM.19). 
Uncirculated. 

$750


